Issue No. 145 e 3763

New Zealand Gazette

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2000

CONTENTS

COMMERCIAL Charitable Trusts Notices .............cccccocevinienienianen. 3778
Bankruptey NOtices ..............ccooovruruivererereeeeeerieeeenan, 3764 Friendly Societies and Credit Unions Notices........... None
Company Notices — Incorporated Societies Notices................ccceevvrernenen. 3779
Appointment and Release of Receivers / Managers....... 3765 General Notices..........cccccociiiiniiniiniiiiiieceiceeeee None
Voluntary Winding Up and First Meetings..................... None GOVERNMENT
Appointment and Release of Liquidators........................ 3766 Vice Regal..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiecee e None
Meetings and Last Dates by Which to Parliamentary Notices............c..cooceevieiiniiniinicnenen. None
Prove Debts or Claims..........ccceoeerierereneneeieieee e None Private BillS ............cocooiiiiiiiee e 3779
ReMOVAIS ..ot 3769 Departmental Notices..............occoocerieieiininenceeenee, 3780
Cessation of Business in New Zealand ...........c.ccccceueen. None Authorities and Other Agencies of State Notices....... 3785
Alteration of Memorandum of Association.................... None Land Notices. .........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiecececee e 3787
Applications for Winding Up / Liquidations.................. 3773 Regulation Summary..............ccococviiiiiininineee, 3792
Partnership NOICES .....oeeveeeiiieeiieeiie e None General Section..............ccccoeevieriiiinieecic e, 3792
OheT .. 3777 Deadlines ............cccoovevininininiiieiieeeeeeeen None
Land Transfer Notices ............cccccoooeiiininninncncne 3777 INdexX ......oooiiiiiiiiic e 3793

USING THE GAZETTE

The New Zealand Gazette, the official newspaper of the
Government of New Zealand, is published weekly on
Thursday. Publishing time is 4.00 p.m.

Closing time for lodgement of notices under the
Companies, Partnership, Insolvency and Land Transfer
Acts is 12.00 midday on Monday (except where that day is
a public holiday, in which case the deadline will be 12.00
midday on the last working day of the preceding week). All
other notices must be lodged at the Gazette Office by
12.00 midday, Tuesday in the week of publication.

Notices are accepted for publication in the next available
issue, unless otherwise specified.

Notices being submitted for publication must be reproduced
copies of the originals. Dates, proper names and signatures

LexisMexis

are to be shown clearly. A covering instruction setting out
requirements must accompany all notices.

Copy will be returned unpublished if not submitted in
accordance with these requirements.

Notices for publication and related correspondence should
be addressed to:

Gazette Office

Department of Internal Affairs

P.O. Box 805

Wellington

Telephone: (04) 470 2930 / (04) 470 2931
Facsimile: (04) 470 2932

Email: gazette@parliament.govt.nz



3764

Cancelled Notices

Notices cancelled after being accepted for publication will
be subject to a charge of $55 to cover setting up and deleting
costs. The deadline for cancelling notices is 12.00 midday
on Wednesdays.
Availability

The New Zealand Gazette is available on subscription from
the Gazette Office, Department of Internal Affairs, P.O. Box
805, Wellington (Telephone: (04) 470 2930), or over the
counter at the following locations:

Bennetts Bookshop Limited

Bennetts Campus Bookcentre, Commerce House,
360 Queen Street, Auckland.

Whitcoulls, 111 Cashel Street, Christchurch.
Whitcoulls Shop Bookshop, 143 George Street, Dunedin.
38-42 Broadway Avenue, Palmerston North.

Massey University, Palmerston North.

Whitcoulls, Centreplace, Bryce Street, Hamilton.

Bowen House, Lambton Quay, Wellington.

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 145

Other issues of the New Zealand Gazette
Customs Edition — Published weekly on Tuesdays.

Special Editions, Professional & Trade Lists and
Supplements — Published as and when required.

Advertising Rates

The following rate applies for the insertion of all notices in
the New Zealand Gazette: 55c per word (no matter how big
or small)*.

* Any word or group of alphas or numerals with a comma
or full point imbedded in it will count as two words.

*  Any word or letter ending with a full point, comma,
shilling stroke (whether followed by a word space or no
word space will count as one word, e.g.: D.X. =2 words, the
end. = 2 words. The full point, comma, shilling stroke ends
the word, and what follows starts another word.

Customers will be invoiced in accordance with standard
commercial practices. Advertising rates are not negotiable.

All rates shown are inclusive of G.S.T.

Bankruptcy Notices

In Bankruptcy
Auckland

The following persons were adjudicated bankrupt on the
dates below:

23 August 2000

Absolum, Mark Robert, road freight transport operator, of
17 Barrack Road, Mt Wellington.

30 August 2000

Foot, Charles, company director, of Main Road, Claris,
Great Barrier Island.

Whitlaw, Barry, builder, of 25 Rush Green Avenue,
Papakura.

31 August 2000

Dolan, Micky, building contractor, of 1/219 Glengarry
Road, Glen Eden.

6 September 2000

Fletcher, Brent Stephen, accountant, of Unit 6, 385 Great
South Road, Penrose.

Rappold, Frederick, occupation unknown, of 3B Albany
Highway, Glenfield.

Tava, Solomone, worker, of 15 Vickers Avenue, Mangere.

Thomas, Barry Granger, self-employed, of 42C Tuarangi
Road, Western Springs, Auckland.

Dyson, Steven James Leroy, hairdresser, of 139 Methuen
Road, Avondale, Auckland.

13 September 2000

Bagby, Kevin Douglas, spray painter, of 3 Whitley
Crescent, Otara.

Robertson, Wayne, salesperson, of 21 SanPedro Place,
Henderson.

Russell, Roy David, appliance repairer, of 569 Hillsborough
Road, Mt Roskill.

Toleafoa, Latu, taxi proprietor, of 68 Universal Drive,
Henderson.

Wagener, Craig Douglas, floor sander, of 490 Pukepoto
Road, Kaitaia.

LexisMexis

Trautvetter, Hui Stanley and Trautvetter, Sonia Mary,
both directors, of 53A The Parade, Bucklands Beach.

Absolum, Steven Bruce, driver, of 12 Grange Road,
Mt Eden.

20 September 2000

Clarke, Peter Joseph, courier, of 51 Te Irarangi Drive,
Manukau.

Hayman, Piers, self-employed, of 52 Tiri Tiri Road,
Birkdale.

McGarry, Alexander, truck mechanic, of 58 Duff Road,
Waiuku (trading as Mechanical Services).

Windybank, Donald Owen, labourer, of 7 Clensmore
Place, Torbay.

25 September 2000

Manu, John Afamasaga, of Mt Eden Prison, Auckland.

27 September 2000
Brakebush, Stephen D. A., of 16A Puriri Avenue, Orewa
(trading as Lakeridge Construction).

Gill, Paul Bryan, retailer, of 97 Spur Road, Stillwater,
Auckland.

Jenkins, Kathryn Alice, retailer, of 97 Spur Road,
Stillwater, Auckland.

Going, Jennifer Mae, occupation unknown, of 94 Gowing
Drive, Meadowbank.

Morarji, Alvin, company director, of 392 Hillsborough
Road, Hillsborough, Auckland.

Ahmad, Noruuz Fawzi,
15/7 Cracroft Street, Parnell.
28 September 2000
Webster, Debra Lorraine, housewife, and Webster,
Shayne Robert, carpenter, of 6/1 Sundown Avenue,
Whangaparaoa (both trading as Elite Builders).

4 October 2000

Carr, Wattie James, gib fixer, of 195 Eskdale Road,
Birkdale.

Marmont, Warwick Keith, of 7 Oaklands Road, Mt Eden,
Auckland (trading as Marmont Signs).

kick boxing student, of



26 OCTOBER

Hardie, Roger Alan, occupation unknown, of 31B Taroka
Close, Browns Bay.

OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.

New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 92-513, Wellesley Street, Auckland. Telephone:
(09) 916 4600. Facsimile: (09) 916 4540.

ba7806

In Bankruptcy

Napier

The following persons were adjudicated bankrupt on the
dates below:

4 October 2000

Main, Karen, importer, of 64 Crummer Road, Grey Lynn,
Auckland.

11 October 2000

Grigson, Larry Robert, occupation unknown, of
28 Edinburgh Road, Papakura, Auckland.

Rielly, Kevin Hal, club manager, of 42 Birkenhead Road,
Auckland.

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

3765

OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.

New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 6001, Napier. Telephone: (06) 835 7588. Facsimile:
(06) 835 7421.

ba7855

In Bankruptcy

Wellington

The following persons were adjudicated bankrupt on the
date below:

9 October 2000

Rush, Kevin Francis, occupation unknown, of 39 Kapanui
Road, Waikanae.

Kinzett, John Arthur, businessman, of 32
Avenue, Brooklyn, Wellington.

OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.

New Zealand Insolvency and Trustee Service, Private
Bag 5901, Wellington. Telephone: (04)471 1028.
Facsimile: (04) 495 1253.

ba7856

Charlotte

Company Notices

APPOINTMENT AND RELEASE OF RECEIVERS / MANAGERS

MDC Investment Holdings Limited (in receivership
and in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Receivers
Pursuant to Section 8 (1) (b) of the Receiverships Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that on the 16th day of October 2000,
Jeffrey Philip Meltzer and Arron Leslie Heath, chartered
accountants, were appointed receivers of the property of
MDC Investment Holdings Limited (in liquidation) under
the powers contained in a debenture dated the 21st day of
December 1999.

The Property in Receivership is: All the company’s
undertaking, property and assets.

The Offices of the Receivers and Managers are at:
Meltzer Mason Heath, Fifth Floor, 345 Queen Street,
Auckland. Postal Address: P.O. Box 6302, Wellesley
Street, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 357 6150. Facsimile:
(09) 357 6152.

Dated this 18th day of October 2000.

A. L. HEATH, Receiver.

All Inquiries to: Arron Heath.
ar7847

Kopak Community Packhouse & Coolstores
Limited (in receivership)

Notice of Appointment of Receivers and Managers
Under Section 8 (1) of the Receiverships Act 1993

We, Kenneth Athol Howard and Iain Bruce Shephard,
insolvency practitioners of Paraparaumu, whose offices are
at 188 Kapiti Road (P.O. Box 1505), Paraparaumu Beach,
do hereby give notice that we were, on the 11th day of
October 2000, appointed receivers and managers of the
above-named company as follows:

LexisMexis

All the undertaking goodwill of all businesses, and all
the property and assets, whatsoever and wheresoever,
both present and future, and all the uncalled and unpaid
capital (including reserve capital) both present and future
of the above-named company.

Please direct all inquiries to Chris Dunphy or Tain Shephard
at the receivers’ and managers’ office by telephone on
(04) 297 0546 or by facsimile on (04) 297 3168.

Dated this 17th day of October 2000.

I. B. SHEPHARD, Receiver and Manager.
ar7840

Interfreight (S.1.) Limited (“the company™)
Public Notice of Appointment of Receiver

Pursuant
Act 1993

to Section 8 (1) (b) of the Receiverships

This is a public notice of the appointment of David John
Bevan as receiver of the company on the 20th day of
October 2000.

The Receiver’s Office Address is: 130 Main Highway,
Ellerslie, Auckland. Postal Address: P.O. Box
11-207, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 579 9306. Facsimile:
(09) 579 9336.

The Property Subject to the Receivership is: All the assets
and undertaking of the company.

Dated this 20th day of October 2000.
D.J. BEVAN, Receiver.

ar7904




3766

Te Araroa Holiday Park Limited
Notice of Appointment of Receivers and Managers

The Receiverships Act 1993

Thomas Lee Rodewald and Sheree Ann Jefferson, chartered
accountants of Te Puke, were, on the 17th day of October
2000, appointed as joint receivers and managers of the
property of Te Araroa Holiday Park Limited under the
powers contained in a debenture dated the 18th day of June
1999, which property consists of all freehold and leasehold

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 145

land, fixed plant and machinery, patents, trade names,
unpaid and uncalled capital, and goodwill and all other
assets.

The Office of the Receivers and Managers is: Care
of Rodewald Hart & Associates Limited, corner of
Jocelyn and Queen Streets, Te Puke.

Dated this 17th day of October 2000.

THOMAS LEE RODEWALD, Joint Receiver and Manager.

ar7874

APPOINTMENT AND RELEASE OF LIQUIDATORS

Appointment of Liquidator

Auckland

The official assignee was appointed as liquidator of the
following companies on the dates and times below:

17 August 2000

G R Consulting Limited (in liquidation) of Hewitt Scaletti

Waters, Ground Floor, Great South Road, Manukau City
at 11.16 a.m.

24 August 2000

Ocean Gas Distributors Limited (in liquidation) of
8 Royal Arch Road, Papakura, Auckland at 10.20 a.m.

4 September 2000

Metro City Management Limited (in liquidation) of Level

Sixteen, Price Waterhouse Centre, 119 Armagh Street,
Christchurch at 10.55 a.m.

Metro City Apartments Limited (in receivership and
in liquidation) of Level Sixteen, Price Waterhouse
Centre, 119 Armagh Street, Christchurch at 10.55 a.m.

7 September 2000

Sun Liquid Inks (NZ) Limited (in liquidation) of Level
Thirteen, Albert Street, Auckland at 10.49 a.m.

Counties Residential Limited (in liquidation) of 90 Harry
Dreardon Road, Opaheke at 10.21 a.m.

14 September 2000

Zazu Succinct Limited (in liquidation) of 111 Woodland
Park Road, Titirangi at 10.05 a.m.

21 September 2000

Shah Imports & Exports Limited (in liquidation) of
47 Hall Street, Pukekohe at 10.17 a.m.

Address of Liquidator:

OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE.

Business and Registries Branch, New Zealand Insolvency

and Trustee Service, Ministry of Commerce, Private

Bag 92-513, Wellesley Street, Auckland. Telephone:

(09) 916 4600. Facsimile: (09) 916 4540.

al7807

claims may have, under section 312 of the Companies Act
1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are claimed or, as the case may be,
from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 18th day of October 2000.
R. D. AGNEW, Liquidator.

Creditors and Members May Direct Inquiries to:
C. J. Hayter, PricewaterhouseCoopers, Private Bag
92-162, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 355 8000. Facsimile:
(09) 355 8013.

Note: The incorporated society is solvent and the liquidation
is a result of the restructuring of the affairs of the

incorporated society.
al7849

The Auckland Real Estate Multiple Listing Bureau
Inc. (in liquidation) (“the incorporated society”)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Claim

Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

Richard Dale Agnew and David Bryden Davidson, chartered
accountants of Auckland, were appointed jointly and
severally as liquidators of the incorporated society by
resolution of the members on the 16th day of October 2000
at 5.11 p.m., the date and time the liquidation commenced.

Notice is given that as liquidators of the incorporated
society, we fix the 10th day of November 2000, as the day
on or before which the creditors of the incorporated society
are to make their claims and to establish any priority their

LexisMexis

Ponsford Management Services Limited
(in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Lodge Claims

Vivian Judith Fatupaito, insolvency practitioner, and John
Anthony Waller, chartered accountant, both of Auckland,
were appointed jointly and severally as liquidators of
Ponsford Management Services Limited by the High Court,
pursuant to section 241 (2) (c) of the Companies Act 1993
(“the Act”), on the 19th day of October 2000 at 10.40 a.m.,
the date and time that the liquidation commenced.

Notice is given that as liquidators of Ponsford Management
Services Limited (in liquidation), we fix the 19th day of
January 2001, as the day on or before which the creditors of
the company are to make their claims and to establish any
priority their claims may have under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993.

Claims are to be forwarded and creditors and shareholders
may direct inquiries to Ponsford Management Services
Limited (in liquidation), care of PricewaterhouseCoopers,
66 Wyndham Street (Private Bag 92-162), Auckland
(Attention: Ashok Patel). Telephone: (09) 355 8000.
Facsimile: (09) 355 8013.

Dated this 19th day of October 2000.

VIVIAN JUDITH FATUPAITO, Liquidator,
Management Services Limited (in liquidation).
al78ss

Ponsford

Contract Communications Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with section
241 of the Companies Act 1993, the shareholders of the
above-named company on the 13th day of October 2000 at
8.45a.m., appointed Graeme George McDonald and
Leearna Michelle Waghorne, chartered accountants of
Auckland, jointly and severally as liquidators of the
above-named company.



26 OCTOBER

The undersigned does hereby fix the 10th day of November
2000, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to prove their debts or claims and to establish
any title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

LEEARNA M. WAGHORNE, Liquidator.
Date of Liquidation: 13 October 2000.

Address for Service: McDonald Vague & Partners,
P.O. Box 6092, Wellesley Street Post Office, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 303 0506. Facsimile: (09) 303 0508.

Inquiries to: Liz Lava.
al7831

CCL Computers Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with section 241 of
the Companies Act 1993, the shareholders of the
above-named company on the 13th day of October 2000 at
8.45 a.m., appointed Graeme George McDonald and Leearna
Michelle Waghorne, chartered accountants of Auckland,
jointly and severally as liquidators of the above-named
company.

The undersigned does hereby fix the 10th day of November
2000, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to prove their debts or claims and to establish
any title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

LEEARNA M. WAGHORNE, Liquidator.
Date of Liquidation: 13 October 2000.

Address for Service: McDonald Vague & Partners,
P.O. Box 6092, Wellesley Street Post Office, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 303 0506. Facsimile: (09) 303 0508.

Inquiries to: Liz Lava.
al7803

Horizon Systems Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with section
241 of the Companies Act 1993, the sharcholders of the
above-named company on the 12th day of October 2000 at
3.00 p.m., appointed John Lawrence Vague and Graeme
George McDonald, chartered accountants of Auckland,
jointly and severally as liquidators of the above-named
company.

The undersigned does hereby fix the 24th day of November
2000, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to prove their debts or claims and to establish
any title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

JOHN L. VAGUE, Liquidator.
Date of Liquidation: 12 October 2000.

Address for Service: McDonald Vague & Partners,
P.O. Box 6092, Wellesley Street Post Office, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 303 0506. Facsimile: (09) 303 0508.

Inquiries to: David Marshall.
al7817

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

3767

Hillandale Farms Limited (in liquidation)
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidators
The Companies Act 1993

On the 16th day of October 2000 at 9.30 a.m., it was
resolved by special resolution, pursuant to section
241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993, that Hillandale
Farms Limited be liquidated and that Murray James Dunn
and John Francis Pak, chartered accountants of Hamilton,
be appointed jointly and severally as liquidators for the
purpose.

The company has ceased trading and has no known creditors
at the date of appointment of the joint liquidators.

The liquidation commenced on the 16th day of October
2000.

Notice of Intention to Remove the Above-named
Company From the Register

Application to remove the above-named company will be
made to the Registrar, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of the
Companies Act 1993, on the grounds that the documents
referred to in section 257 (1) (a) will be sent to the Registrar
after 22 working days from the date of this notice.

Objections to the removal, under section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar
within that period.

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is given that the liquidators fix the 27th day of
November 2000, as the day on or before which the creditors
of the company are to make their claims and to establish any
priority their claims may have, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the claims are made or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

The director has resolved that the company will be able to
pay its debts. Pursuant to section 243 (8) of the Companies
Act 1993, a copy of the resolution has been delivered to the
Registrar of Companies.

JOHN FRANCIS PAK, Joint Liquidator.

Address of Liquidators: KPMG Centre, Eleventh Floor,
85 Alexandra Street (P.O. Box 929), Hamilton. Telephone:
(07) 858 6500. Facsimile: (07) 858 6501.

al7812

Waitukai Farm Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Pursuant to Section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that Kevin Williams, chartered
accountant of Kevin Williams & Associates, was appointed
liquidator of Waitukai Farm Limited.

The liquidation commenced on the 12th day of September
2000.

Inquiries may be directed by a creditor or shareholder of the
company during normal business hours to Kevin Williams,
303 Karamu Road North, Hastings, on telephone
(06) 878 7077.

Notice is also given that the liquidators hereby fix the 17th
day of November 2000, as the day on or before which the
creditors of the company are to make their claims and to
establish any priority their claims may have under section
312 of the Companies Act 1993.

Dated this 14th day of October 2000.
KEVIN WILLIAMS, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Kevin Williams & Associates,
P.O. Box 130, Hastings.
al7884

LexisMexis



3768

GMP Stainless Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

The Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that the liquidation of the company
commenced on the 12th day of October 2000 at 12.15 p.m.,
when the members appointed Derek Farrelly as liquidator of
the company pursuant to section 241 (2)(a) of the
Companies Act 1993.

The liquidator hereby fixes the 9th day of November 2000,
as the day before which the creditors of the company are
required to prove their debts or claims and to establish any
title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

DEREK FARRELLY, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Derek Farrelly, P.O. Box 32-389,
Devonport, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 445 4475. Facsimile:
(09) 445 4420. Email: dfarrelly@xtra.co.nz

al7901

P.R.E. Developments Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

The Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that the liquidation of the company
commenced on the 13th day of October 2000 at 10.45 a.m.,
when the members appointed Derek Farrelly as liquidator of
the company pursuant to section 241 (2)(a) of the
Companies Act 1993.

The liquidator hereby fixes the 16th day of November 2000,
as the day before which the creditors of the company are
required to prove their debts or claims and to establish any
title they may have to priority, under section 312 of the
Companies Act 1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of
any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the
case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

DEREK FARRELLY, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Derek Farrelly, P.O. Box 32-389,
Devonport, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 445 4475. Facsimile:
(09) 445 4420. Email: dfarrelly@xtra.co.nz

al7900

Corsair Properties Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Dennis Clifford Parsons, chartered accountant of Hamilton,
was appointed liquidator of Corsair Properties Limited on
the 19th day of October 2000 at 10.10 a.m., pursuant to
section 241 (2) (c) of the Companies Act 1993.

Dated this 20th day of October 2000.
D. C. PARSONS, Liquidator.

Address  for Service: Indepth Forensic,
Accountants, P.O. Box 278, Hamilton.
(07) 838 2267. Facsimile: (07) 838 2264.

Contact: S. Hoskin.
al7902

Chartered
Telephone:

Plaza Bakery Limited (in liquidation)
Notice of Appointment of Liquidators
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

In the matter of section 241 (2) (c) of the Companies Act
1993, and in the matter of Plaza Bakery Limited
. (in liquidation):

LexisMexis

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 145

Notice is hereby given that on the 12th day of October 2000,
Messrs Kenneth Athol Howard and Iain Bruce Shephard
were appointed jointly and severally as liquidators of the
above-named company by order of the High Court at
Timaru.

The liquidation commenced on the 12th day of October
2000.

Dated at Paraparaumu this 18th day of October 2000.

K. A. HOWARD, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Howard Shephard, P.O. Box 1505,
Paraparaumu Beach. Telephone: (04) 297 0546. Facsimile:
(04) 297 3168.

For Inquiries Contact: Ken Howard.
al7913

Stella Pacific Limited
Notice of Appointment of Liquidator
Pursuant to Section 255 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993

Andrew Marchel Oorschot gives notice that, pursuant to
section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993, 1 was
appointed liquidator of Stella Pacific Limited by a resolution
of the shareholders on the 18th day of October 2000 with
effect from 11.00 a.m.

Inquiries by creditors and shareholders may be directed
to Ashton Wheelans & Hegan, Chartered Accountants,
P.O. Box 13-042, Christchurch or telephone (03) 366 7154
during normal business hours.

Dated this 18th day of October 2000.

A. M. OORSCHOT, Liquidator.

al7886

Dunlop Consulting Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Claim

Notice is hereby given, in pursuance to section 255 (2) (a) of
the Companies Act 1993, that by order of the Court, the
above-named company, in accordance with section
241 (2) (c) of the Companies Act 1993, is to be wound up
and that David Donald Crichton and Keiran Anne Horne,
chartered accountants of Crichton Horne & Associates,
Christchurch, have been appointed as joint and individual
liquidators of the company.

The liquidation commenced on the 16th day of October
2000 at 9.30 a.m.

Inquiries may be directed by a creditor or shareholder of the
company during normal business hours to Tarsha Triplow.

The liquidators do hereby fix the 27th day of November
2000, as the day on or before which the creditors of the
company are to make their claims, to establish any priority
their claims may have under section 312 of the Companies
Act 1993.

Creditor Claim Forms Are Available at the Liquidators’
Office: Crichton Horne & Associates, Old Library Chambers,
109 Cambridge Terrace (P.O. Box 3978), Christchurch.
Telephone: (03) 379 7929.

D. D. CRICHTON, Liquidator.

al7883

McClay & Son Limited (in liquidation)
Public Notice of Appointment of Liquidator

Pursuant to Sections 3, 255 (2) (a) of the Companies
Act 1993

On the 15th day of October 2000, it was resolved by special
resolution of shareholders, pursuant to section 241 (2) (a) of
the Companies Act 1993, that McClay & Son Limited be



26 OCTOBER

liquidated and that Angela Mary Clark, accountant of
Taupo, be appointed liquidator for the purpose.

The liquidation commenced on the 16th day of October
2000.

Creditors and shareholders may direct inquiries to me during
normal business hours at the address and telephone number
stated below.

Dated this 16th day of October 2000.

ANGELA MARY CLARK, Liquidator.

Address for Service: 14 Ruapehu Street, Taupo. Telephone:
(07) 378 5270. Facsimile: (07) 378 2044.

al7836

Funstation Childcare Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidator and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

On the 10th day of October 2000 at 12.49 p.m., the
above-named company passed a special resolution, pursuant
to section 241 (2) (a) of the Companies Act 1993, to appoint
Curtis John Mountfort, chartered accountant of Auckland, as
liquidator.

The liquidator fixes the 24th day of November 2000, as the
day on or before which the creditors of the company are to
make their claims and to establish any priority their claims
may have, under section 312 of the Companies Act 1993, or
to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made
before the claims are made or, as the case may be, from
objecting to the distribution.

Inquiries may be directed to the liquidator at the address
stated below.

CURTIS J. MOUNTFORT, Liquidator.

Address for Service: Mountfort & Associates, Insolvency
Specialists, P.O. Box 82-161, Auckland. Telephone:
(09) 535 5675. Facsimile: (09) 535 5675.

al7846

HA ED. Company Limited (in liquidation) (formerly
H & A Educational Supplies Limited)

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators

Jeffrey Philip Meltzer and Karen Betty Mason, insolvency
practitioners, were appointed joint and several liquidators of
HA ED. Company Limited (in liquidation) on the 16th day
of October 2000 at 5.00 p.m., pursuant to section 241 (2) (a)
of the Companies Act 1993.

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

3769

Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

Notice is given that the liquidators of HA ED. Company
Limited (in liquidation) fix the 24th day of November 2000,
as the day on or before which the creditors of the company
are to make their claims and to establish any priority their
claims may have, under section 312 of the Companies Act
1993, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before their claims are made or, as the case may be,
from objecting to any distribution.

Dated this 18th day of October 2000.

K. B. MASON, Liquidator.

The Address and Telephone Number to Which, During
Normal Business Hours, Inquiries May be Directed by a
Creditor or Member: Meltzer Mason Heath, Chartered

Accountants, P.O. Box 6302, Wellesley Street, Auckland.
Telephone: (09) 357 6150. Facsimile: (09) 357 6152.

Inquiries to: Bill Platt.
al7842

Lednez Chemical Co Limited, Lednez Licensing
Company and Lednez Holdings (NZ) Company

Notice of Appointment of Liquidators and
Notice to Creditors to Prove Debts or Claims

The Companies Act 1993

On the 17th day of October 2000 at 10.00 a.m., it was
resolved by special resolution, pursuant to section 241 of the
Companies Act 1993, that the above-named companies be
liquidated and John Fokerd and Charles Purcell, chartered
accountants of Wellington, were appointed liquidators.

The liquidators fix the 24th day of November 2000, as the
day on or before which the creditors of the companies are to
make their claims and to establish any priority their claims
may have, under section 312 of the Companies Act 1993, or
to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made
before their claims are made or excluded from objecting to
any distribution made before the priority of their claim is
established.

Dated this 18th day of October 2000.
J. E. FOKERD, Joint Liquidator.

Address for Inquiries: KPMG Centre, Third Floor,
135 Victoria Street (P.O. Box 996), Wellington. Telephone:
(04) 381 1829. Facsimile: (04) 802 1710.

al7857

REMOVALS

Ensgate Two Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Company No.: AK. 301917

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 293 (3) of the
Companies Act 1955, that unless written objection, pursuant
to section 296, is delivered to the Registrar by the 24th day
of November 2000 (being a date not less than 28 days after
the date of this notice), the Registrar intends to remove
Ensgate Two Limited (in liquidation) from the Register on
the grounds set out in section 293 (1) (c) of the Act, that is:

The company has been put into liquidation, and
(a) No liquidator is acting; or

(b) The documents referred to in section 231 (1) (a) of
this Act have not been sent or delivered to the
Registrar within 6 months after the liquidation of
the company is completed.

LexisMexis

Dated at Auckland this 12th day of October 2000.
MARY-LOU HARRIS, District Registrar of Companies.
Address for Delivery of Objections: The Companies Office,

Level Five, District Court Building, 3 Kingston Street,

Auckland 1 or Private Bag 92-061, Auckland Mail Centre.
ds7923

Jutson Services Limited (in liquidation)

Public Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

In the matter of the Companies Act 1993, and in the matter
of Jutson Services Limited (in liquidation):

Public notice is given that, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of
the Companies Act 1993, the Registrar of Companies must
remove Jutson Services Limited (in liquidation), whose
registered office is situated at the offices of Smith Chilcott,
Chartered Accountants, First Floor, General Building,



Lexgish

3770

29 Shortland Street, Auckland, from the New Zealand
Register on the grounds that the documents referred to in
section 257 (1) (a) of the Companies Act 1993 have been
sent or delivered to the Registrar, thereby completing the
liquidation pursuant to section 249 of the Act.

Unless, pursuant to section 321 of the Act, written objection
to the removal is delivered to the Registrar by the 24th day
of November 2000 (being a date not less than 28 days after
the date of this notice), the Registrar is obliged to remove
the company from the Register.

Dated at Auckland this 19th day of October 2000.
L. G. CHILCOTT, Liquidator.

ds7854

A T Holdings Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Application for Removal of the Above-named
Company From the Register

Address of Registered Office: Care of McCallum Petterson,
Level Eight, City Tower, 95 Customhouse Quay,
Wellington.

The liquidation of the above-named company has been

completed and the final report and statement of receipts and

payments have been sent to the Registrar, pursuant to

section 257 of the Companies Act 1993, together with a

request that the company be removed from the Register

pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993.

Any objection to the removal, under section 321 of the Act,
must be delivered to the Registrar by the 16th day of
November 2000.

Dated this 16th day of October 2000.

KEITH PALMER, Liquidator.
ds7827

Equal Enterprise Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Application for Removal of the Above-named
Company From the Register

Company No.: WN. 327693

Address of Registered Olffice: Care of McCallum Petterson,
Level Eight, City Tower, 95 Customhouse Quay,
Wellington.

The liquidation of the above-named company has been
completed and the final report and statement of receipts and
payments have been sent to the Registrar, pursuant to
section 231 of the Companies Act 1955 (as amended),
together with a request that the company be removed from
the Register.

Any objection to the removal, under section 296 of the Act,
must be delivered to the Registrar by the 17th day of
November 2000.

Dated this 17th day of October 2000.

KEITH PALMER, Liquidator.
ds7832

Suspended Ceilings (Wellington) Limited
(in liquidation)
Notice of Application for Removal From the Register

Address of Registered Olffice: Care of McCallum Petterson,
Level Eight, City Tower, 95 Customhouse Quay,
Wellington.

The liquidation of the above-named company has been

completed and the final report and statement of receipts and

payments have been sent to the Registrar, pursuant to

Section 257 of the Companies Act 1993, together with a

request that the company be removed from the Register

|é)xui‘riilsuant to section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993.

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 145

Any objection to the removal, under section 321 of the Act,
must be delivered to the Registrar by the 20th day of
November 2000.

Dated this 20th day of October 2000.

BRUCE McCALLUM, Liquidator.

ds7893

Taihape Sawmills Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Public notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section
318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993, the Registrar of
Companies intends to remove Taihape Sawmills Limited
(in liquidation), whose registered office is situated at
56 Hautapu Street, Taihape, from the New Zealand Register
on the grounds that the documents referred to in section
257 (1) (a) of the Companies Act 1993 have been sent
to the Registrar of Companies, thereby completing the
liquidation pursuant to section 249 of the Act.

Unless, pursuant to section 321 of the Act, written objection
to the removal is delivered to the Registrar by the 24th day
of November 2000 (being a date not less than 20 working
days after the date of this notice), the Registrar is obliged to
remove the company from the Register.

Dated at Wanganui this 18th day of October 2000.
D. A. CAIRNCROSS and C. A. TASKER, Liquidators.

ds7805

D’Urville Farming Co Limited

Notice of Application for Removal From the
New Zealand Register of Companies Office

Company No.: 948770

Address of Registered Office: Care of Agar Crombie,
Chartered Accountants, 7 Aotaki Street, Otaki.

Take notice that D’Urville Farming Co Limited has applied,
under section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993 (“the
Act”), to be removed from the Register upon the grounds
that the company has ceased to carry on business, has
discharged in full its liabilities to all its known creditors, and
has distributed its surplus assets in accordance with its
constitution and the Act.

Any person wishing to object to the removal from the
Register, under section 321 of the Act, must deliver to the
Registrar of Companies an objection by the 8th day of
December 2000.

ds7894

Monty’s Limited

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Notice is hereby given that an application to remove
Monty’s Limited from the Register will be made to the
Registrar of Companies, pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) of
the Companies Act 1993, on the grounds that it has ceased
to carry on business, has discharged in full its liabilities to
all its known creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets
in accordance with its constitution and the Companies Act
1993.

Any objection, under section 321 of the Companies Act
1993, to the removal of the company from the Register must
be delivered to the Registrar no later than the 25th day of
November 2000.

Dated this 9th day of October 2000.

P. R. RIGHTON, Shareholder.

ds7895




26 OCTOBER

Gone Away Gray Limited (in liquidation)

Public Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 318 (1) (e)
of the Companies Act 1993, the Registrar of Companies
must remove Gone Away Gray Limited (in liquidation),
whose registered office is situated care of Lay Dodd
& Partners, 349 Remuera Road, Auckland, from the
New Zealand Register on the grounds that the documents
referred to in section 257 (1) (a) of the Companies Act 1993
have been sent or delivered to the Registrar of Companies,
thereby completing the liquidation pursuant to section 249
of the Act.

Unless, pursuant to section 321 of the Act, written objection
to the removal is delivered to the Registrar by the 30th day
of November 2000 (being a date not less than 20 working
days after the date of this notice), the Registrar is obliged to
remove the company from the Register.

Dated at Auckland this 20th day of October 2000.
CLYDE COLSON, Liquidator.

ds7952

Ruru 2000 Limited (in liquidation)

Public Notice of Intention to Remove the Above-named
Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 (2) of the Companies Act 1993

Address of Registered Office: First Floor, 46-50 Bloomfield
Terrace, Lower Hutt.

The liquidation of the above-named company is complete

and it is intended to remove the company from the

New Zealand Register under section 318 (1) (e) of the
Companies Act 1993.

Any objection to the removal, under section 321 of the Act,
must be delivered to the Registrar of Companies not later
than the 24th day of November 2000.

PETER D. GEORGE, Liquidator.

ds7837

Ngaruahine Tribal Trust Incorporated
(in liquidation)
Notice of Application for Removal From the Register

Address of Registered Office: Care of McCallum Petterson,
Level Eight, City Tower, 95 Customhouse Quay,
Wellington.

The liquidation of the above-named charitable trust has been

completed and the final report and statement of receipts and

payments have been sent to the Registrar, pursuant to

Section 257 of the Companies Act 1993, together with a

request that the charitable trust be removed from the

Register pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies

Act 1993.

Any objection to the removal, under section 321 of the Act,

must be delivered to the Registrar by the 17th day of

November 2000.

Dated this 19th day of October 2000.
DAVID VANCE, Liquidator.

ds7937

Waikato Decorators (1990) Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal From the
New Zealand Register of Companies

Notice is hereby given that I, the undersigned applicant,
propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Hamilton,
pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993,
for the removal of Waikato Decorators (1990) Limited,

LexisMexis

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

3771

whose registered office is situated at 31 Sunshine Avenue,
Te Rapa, Hamilton, from the New Zealand Register on the
grounds that the company has ceased to carry on business,
has discharged in full its liabilities to all known creditors,
and has distributed all its surplus assets in accordance with
the company’s constitution and the Companies Act 1993.
Unless written objection to such removal, pursuant to
section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar at
Hamilton by the 22nd day of November 2000 (being a date
not less than 20 working days from the date of this notice),
the Registrar may remove the company from the Register.
Dated at Hamilton this 20th day of October 2000.

H. L. WILTON, Shareholder.

ds7881

Food Link Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given that we, the undersigned applicants,
propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at
Wellington, pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) (i)/(ii)) of the
Companies Act 1993, for the removal from the
New Zealand Register of Food Link Limited, whose
registered office is situated at 7 Butavas Street, Khandallah,
on the grounds that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known
creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets in accordance
with its constitution and the Companies Act 1993.

Unless written objection to such removal, pursuant to
section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar
of Companies at Wellington by the 17th day of November
2000 (being a date not less than 20 working days after the
date of this notice), the Registrar may remove the company
from the Register.

Dated this 18th day of October 2000.

HEATHER M. CURRIE and TREVOR D. CURRIE,

Applicants.
ds7866

Victoria Street Nominees No 1 Limited

Notice of Intention to Request Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 318 (1) of the Companies Act 1993

I, Julie Millar, hereby give notice that I intend to apply to
the District Registrar of Companies at Christchurch for the
removal of the above-named company, having its registered
office at Level Six, 148 Victoria Street, Christchurch, on the
grounds specified under sections 318 (2) (a) or 318 (2) (b) of
Companies Act 1993.

Unless written objections are lodged with the Registrar
within 20 working days of the date of this notice, the
company will be removed from the Register.

Dated this 17th day of October 2000.

JULIE MILLAR.
ds7862

Moorhouse Holdings Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned applicant that he
proposes to make application to the Registrar of Companies,
pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) (i) of the Companies Act
1993, for the removal of Moorhouse Holdings Limited,
whose registered office is situated at 154 Tuam Street,
Christchurch, from the New Zealand Register on the
grounds that the company has ceased to carry on business,



3772

has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known creditors,
and has distributed its surplus assets in accordance with its
constitution and the Companies Act 1993.

Notice is given that unless written objection to the removal
of the company is sent or delivered to the Registrar,
pursuant to section 321 of the Act, by the 30th day of
November 2000, the Registrar may remove the company
from the Register.

Dated at Christchurch this 17th day of October 2000.

Signed by the Applicant:

R. G. D. TAYLOR, Christchurch.

ds7858

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 145

pursuant to section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993
and having filed with the Registrar my final report on the
liquidation, it is intended to remove the company from the
New Zealand Register.

Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar of
Companies no later than the 30th day of November 2000.

Dated this 17th day of October 2000.
J. P. MELTZER, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Meltzer Mason Heath, 345 Queen

Street (P.O. Box 6302, Wellesley Street), Auckland.
ds7834

Functional Foods International Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given that I, the undersigned applicant,
propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Private
Bag 3090, Hamilton, pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) (i) of
the Companies Act 1993, for the removal of Functional
Foods International Limited, whose registered office is
situated at 240 Tristram Street, Hamilton, from the
New Zealand Register on the grounds that the company has
ceased to carry on business, has discharged in full its
liabilities to all its known creditors, and has distributed its
surplus assets in accordance with its constitution and the
Companies Act 1993.

Unless written objection to such removal, pursuant to
section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar at
Private Bag 3090, Hamilton, by the 1st day of December
2000 (being a date not less than 20 working days after the
date of this notice), the Registrar may remove the company
from the Register.

Dated at Hamilton this 17th day of October 2000.

SUSANNAH HOBMAN.

ds7811

Geoff Stephens Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

We, Jeffrey Philip Meltzer and Arron Leslie Heath,
liquidators of Geoff Stephens Limited (in liquidation),
whose registered office is situated at 345 Queen Street,
Auckland, hereby give notice that, pursuant to section
318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993 and having filed with
the Registrar our final report on the liquidation, it is
intended to remove the company from the New Zealand
Register.

Any objection to the removal, pursuant to section 321 of the
Companies Act 1993, must be delivered to the Registrar of
Companies no later than the 17th day of November 2000.

Dated this 17th day of October 2000.
A. L. HEATH, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidators: Meltzer Mason Heath, 345 Queen
Street (P.O. Box 6302, Wellesley Street), Auckland.

ds7864

Concord Construction Limited (in liquidation)

Notice of Intention to Remove Company From
the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

I, Jeffrey Philip Meltzer, liquidator of Concord Construction
Limited (in liquidation), whose registered office is situated
at 345 Queen Street, Auckland, hereby give notice that,

LexisMexis

NZFL Management Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned applicant
proposes to apply to the Registrar of Companies at
Auckland, pursuant to section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies
Act 1993, for the removal of NZFL Management Limited,
whose registered office is situated at Auckland, from the
New Zealand Register on the grounds that the company has
ceased to carry on business, has discharged in full its
liabilities to all its known creditors, and has distributed its
surplus assets in accordance with its constitution and the
Companies Act 1993.

Unless written objection to such removal, pursuant to
section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar at
Auckland by the 17th day of November 2000 (being a date
not less than 20 working days after the date of this notice),
the Registrar must remove the company from the Register.
Dated at Auckland this 12th day of October 2000.

CARL PETERSON, Director of Bazoo Holdings Limited,

Applicant.
ds7829

K & J Management Limited

Notice of Intention to Apply for Removal of the
Above-named Company From the Register

Pursuant to Section 320 of the Companies Act 1993

Notice is hereby given that Paul David McFadzien, a
shareholder of the above-named company, proposes to apply
to the Registrar of Companies at Auckland, pursuant to
section 318 (1) (d) of the Companies Act 1993, for the
removal from the Register of the company.

The grounds are that the company has ceased to carry on
business, has discharged in full its liabilities to all its known
creditors, and has distributed its assets in accordance with its
constitution and the Act.

Unless written objection to the company’s removal,
pursuant to section 321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the
Registrar of Companies within 20 working days of this
notice, the Registrar may remove the company from the
Register.

PAUL DAVID McFADZIEN, Shareholder.

ds7821

Cook & Lister Limited (in liquidation)

Public Notice of Intended Removal of the Above-named
Company From the Register

Notice is hereby given that I, the undersigned liquidator of
Cook & Lister Limited (in liquidation), whose registered
office is situated at 104 Devon Street East, New Plymouth,
intend to deliver to the Registrar of Companies the final
reports and statements referred to in section 257 (1) (a) of
the Companies Act 1993, with the intent that the company



26 OCTOBER

be removed from the New Zealand Register, pursuant to
section 318 (1) (e) of the Companies Act 1993, on the
grounds that the liquidation of the company has been
completed.

Unless written objection to such removal, under section
321 of the Act, is sent or delivered to the Registrar of
Companies at Hamilton by the 18th day of November 2000

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

3773

(being a date not less than 20 working days after the date of
this notice), the Registrar may remove the company from
the Register.

Dated this 10th day of October 2000.

ROBERT J. PITCAIRN, Liquidator.
ds7843

APPLICATIONS FOR WINDING UP / LIQUIDATIONS

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

M. No. 1582-IM/00

Take notice that on the 10th day of October 2000, an
application for putting 4 Wood Developments Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 30th day of November 2000 at
10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is J B Tiling Limited, whose address for
service is at the offices of Jones Young, Lawyers,
125 Albert Street, Auckland. Postal Address: P.O. Box
189, Shortland Street, Auckland. Telephone: (09) 367 8790.
Facsimile: (09) 367 8799.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
DAVID O. JONES, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw7873

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation
In the High Court of New Zealand, Auckland Registry

M. No. 1386-IM/00

In the matter of the Companies Act 1993, between Resene
Paints Limited, a duly incorporated company having its
registered office at Vogel Street, Naenae, Lower Hutt,
paint manufacturer—Plaintiff:

And—Task Force Industries Limited, a duly incorporated
company having its registered office at the corner of
115 Kaipara and Portage Roads, Riverhead, Auckland,
property maintenance contractor—Defendant:

Take notice that on the 30th day of August 2000, an
application for putting Task Force Industries Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 16th day of November 2000 at
10.45 am.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance no later than the second working day before
that day.

The applicant is Resene Paints Limited, whose address for
service is at the offices of Mike Basil-Jones, Solicitor,
6 Margaret Street (P.O. Box 30-915), Lower Hutt.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.
MICHAEL BASIL-JONES, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw7830

Advertisement of Application for Appointment
of Liquidator and for Putting Company
into Liquidation

Take notice that on the 2nd day of October 2000, an
application for appointment of liquidator and for putting
Canterbury Asset Management Limited into liquidation
was filed in the High Court at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 18th day of November 2000 at
10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiffs are David Bryden Davidson and Richard
Dale Agnew, whose address for service is at the offices of
Buddle Findlay, Solicitors, Level Thirteen, Telstra Business
Centre, 191-201 Queen Street, Auckland.

Documents for service on the plaintiff may be left at that
address for service or may be:

(a) Posted to the solicitor at Buddle Findlay, Solicitors,
P.O. Box 1433, Auckland; or
(b) Left for the solicitor at the document exchange

for direction to Buddle Findlay, Solicitors,
D.X. C.P. 24-024, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiffs’ solicitor.
GRAEME WILLIAM HALL, Solicitor for the Plaintiffs.

aw7867

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 244/00

Take notice that on the 21st day of September 2000, an
application for putting Pauanui Lakes Resort Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Hamilton.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Hamilton on the 6th day of November 2000 at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiffs are Ross Graham Pauling, Murray
Gordon Buckman and Eric John O’Sullivan (trading as
Ross Pauling & Partners), whose address for service is at
the offices of Chris M. Walker, Lawyer, Fencible Chambers,
corner of Fencible Drive and Moore Street (P.O. Box
38-440 or D.X. E.P. 82-541), Howick, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiffs or the plaintiffs’ solicitor.
CHRISTOPHER MAXWELL WALKER, Solicitor for the

Plaintiffs.
aw7865

LexisMexis



3774

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

Take notice that on the 27th day of September 2000, an
application for putting 4 Wood Developments Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 16th day of November 2000 at
10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The applicant is Suwan Hemjan (trading as Suwan
Painting), whose address for service is at the offices
of Blackwells, Lawyers, Level Five, 235 Broadway,
Newmarket, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

J. D. LAL, Solicitor for the Applicant.
aw7804

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 1454-IM/00

Take notice that on the 13th day of September 2000, an
application for putting Coral Air Limited into liquidation
by the Court was filed in the High Court at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 16th day of November 2000 at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The applicant is Civil Aviation Authority of New Zealand
Limited, whose address for service is at the offices of
Gibson Sheat, Solicitors, Gibson Sheat Centre, 1 Margaret
Street (Private Bag 31-905 or D.X. T.P. 42-008), Lower
Hutt.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.
P. R. W. CHISNALL, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw7828

No. 145

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

(Rule 7001 (4))
M. No. 1475-IM/00

Take notice that on Monday, the 18th day of September
2000, an application for putting Redlac Corporation
Limited into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the
High Court at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 9th day of November 2000 at
10.00 o’clock in the forenoon.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Glass Relate Limited, whose solicitor is
Malcolm Whitlock, whose address for service is at the
offices of Debt Recovery Co (NZ) Limited, 149 Ti Rakau
Drive, Pakuranga, Auckland. Postal Address: P.O. Box
259-059, Burswood, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
MALCOLM WHITLOCK, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw7822

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 1525-IM/00

Take notice that on the 28th day of September 2000, an
application for putting Coldtranz Xpress Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 9th day of November 2000 at 10.45 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is T R Group Limited, whose address for
service is at the offices of Sladden Cochrane & Co,
Solicitors, Seventh Floor, Hallenstein House, 276 Lambton
Quay (P.O. Box 10-909 or D.X. S.P. 20-018), Wellington.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

J. L. WILLIAMS, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw7813

LexisMER=

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

(Rule 7001 (4))
M. No. 1476-IM/00

Take notice that on Monday, the 18th day of September
2000, an application for putting Liberty Group Limited
into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High
Court at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 16th day of November 2000 at
10.00 o’clock in the forenoon.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Altherm Joinery West Auckland Limited,
whose solicitor is Malcolm Whitlock, whose address for
service is at the offices of Debt Recovery Co (NZ) Limited,
149 Ti Rakau Drive, Pakuranga, Auckland. Postal Address:
P.O. Box 259-059, Burswood, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
MALCOLM WHITLOCK, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw7823

Advertisement of Application Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

M. No. 1492-IM/00

Take notice that on the 21st day of September 2000, an
application to put Bluestone Homes Limited into
liquidation was filed in the High Court at Auckland.

The application is due to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on the 9th day of November 2000 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Fletcher Steel Limited, whose address
for service is at the offices of McVeagh Fleming
Kennedy Tudehope, Fifteenth Floor, 155 Queen Street



26 OCTOBER

(P.O. Box 4099 or D.X. C.P. 21-506), Auckland 1.
Telephone: (09) 377 9966. Facsimile: (09) 379 4230.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

CRAIG ANDREWS, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw7891

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 245/00

Take notice that on the 25th day of September 2000, an
application for putting Knox Developments Limited
(formerly named Agricultural Consulting Services
Limited) into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the
High Court at Hamilton.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Hamilton on the 6th day of November 2000 at 10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is K O’Meara Associates Limited, whose
address for service is at the offices of Shieff Angland,
Solicitors, Level Three, Tower Centre, 45 Queen Street
(P.O. Box 2180), Auckland 1.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff’s solicitor.

JOHN ANDERSON MCcBRIDE, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw7888

3775

The applicant is Westpac Banking Corporation, whose
address for service is at the offices of Rudd Watts & Stone,
Solicitors, Tweny-fourth Floor, Bank of New Zealand
Tower, 125 Queen Street (P.O. Box 3798), Auckland.
Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

F. E. BAKER, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw7958

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

Take notice that on Friday, the 6th day of October 2000, an
application for putting Premium Dry Wall Systems
Limited into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the
High Court at Wellington.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Wellington on the 6th day of November 2000 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The applicant is Imperial Enterprises Limited, whose
address for service is Collins & May Law Office, Level
Four, 44 Queens Drive (P.O. Box 30-614), Lower Hutt.
Facsimile: (04) 566 5776.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.
MICHAEL GLENN BURNS, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw7941

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 231/00

Take notice that on the 13th day of September 2000, an
application for putting Morrisound Limited into liquidation
by the High Court was filed in the High Court at Hamilton.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Hamilton on the 6th day of November 2000 at 10.45 a.m.
Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The applicant is Westpac Banking Corporation, whose
address for service is at the offices of the firm of Simpson
Grierson, Solicitors, The Simpson Grierson Building, Level
Seventeen, 92-96 Albert Street, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.

M. M. B. VAN RYN, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw7903

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

M. No. 203/00

Take notice that on the 2nd day of October 2000, an
application for putting ‘Next’ Clothing Co Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Wellington.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Wellington on the 6th day of November 2000 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is BMV International Limited, whose
address for service is at the offices of Paul Thomas,
Level Two, Baycorp House, 15 Hopetoun Street, Auckland.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

PAUL THOMAS, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw7887

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 198/00

Take notice that on the 19th day of September 2000, an
application for putting Chelsea Villas Limited into
liquidation by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Wellington.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Wellington on the 6th day of November 2000 at 10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

LexisMexis

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

Take notice that on the 2nd day of October 2000, an
application to put Kesho Limited into liquidation was filed
by the High Court at Auckland.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Auckland on Thursday, the 16th day of November 2000 at
10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Whirlpool (Australia) Pty Limited, whose
address for service is at the offices of Bell Gully Buddle



3776

Weir, solicitor for the above-named plaintiff, Level Twelve,
Auckland Club Tower, 34 Shortland Street, Auckland 1
(Counsel Acting: D. Bennington).

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

R. G. SIMPSON, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw7916

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation

M. No. 353

Take notice that on Tuesday, the 10th day of October 2000,
an application for putting The Home & Business Directory
Limited into liquidation by the High Court was filed in the
High Court at Christchurch.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Christchurch on Monday, the 6th day of November 2000 at
9.30 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The applicant is Pac-Rim Printing NZ Limited (trading as
Adams Print), whose address for service is at the offices of
Anthony Harper, Lawyers, Level Five, 115 Kilmore Street,
Christchurch. Postal Address: P.O. Box 2646, Christchurch.
Facsimile: (03) 366 9277.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor.
G. M. BRODIE, Solicitor for the Applicant.

aw7897

No. 145

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Hamilton on Monday, the 6th day of November 2000 at
10.45 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is offices of the Inland Revenue
Department, Claudelands Road, Hamilton.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

D. J. FABISH, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.
aw7907

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

M. No. 31/00

Take notice that on the 9th day of October 2000, an
application for putting Holiday Adventure Game Co
Limited (trading as NZ Adventure Game) into liquidation
by the High Court was filed in the High Court at Nelson.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Nelson on Thursday, the 15th day of February 2001 at
10.00 a.m.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is Carter Holt Harvey Limited, whose
address for service is at the offices of Corporate Legal
Service, Level Two, 2 Ryan Place, Manukau City, Auckland
or P.O. Box 76-391, Manukau City, Auckland. Facsimile:
(09) 263 7637.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
JEFFREY USSHER, Solicitor for Carter Holt Harvey
Limited, Plaintiff.

aw7890

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

M. No. 248/00

Take notice that on the 27th day of September 2000, an
application for putting into liquidation Turaki Motors
Limited by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Hamilton.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Hamilton on Monday, the 6th day of November 2000 at
10.45 am.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is offices of the Inland Revenue
Department, Claudelands Road, Hamilton.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

M. J. HARDIE, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.
aw7910

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

M. No. 234/00

Take notice that on the 20th day of September 2000, an
application for putting into liquidation James Lloyd
Corporation Limited by the High Court was filed in the
High Court at Hamilton.

LexisMexis

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

M. No. 247/00

Take notice that on the 28th day of September 2000, an
application for putting into liquidation Horne Pryde
Limited by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Hamilton.

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Hamilton on Monday, the 6th day of November 2000 at
10.45 am.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is offices of the Inland Revenue
Department, Claudelands Road, Hamilton.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.

M. J. HARDIE, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.
aw7909

Advertisement of Application for Putting Company
into Liquidation by the Court

M. No. 232/00

Take notice that on the 28th day of August 2000, an
application for putting into liquidation Salt Air Café
Limited by the High Court was filed in the High Court at
Hamilton.



26 OCTOBER

The application is to be heard before the High Court at
Hamilton on Monday, the 6th day of November 2000 at
10.45 am.

Any person, other than the defendant company, who wishes
to appear on the hearing of the application must file an
appearance not later than the second working day before
that day.

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

3777

The plaintiff is the Commissioner of Inland Revenue,
whose address for service is offices of the Inland Revenue
Department, Claudelands Road, Hamilton.

Further particulars may be obtained from the office of the
Court or from the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s solicitor.
D. J. FABISH, Solicitor for the Plaintiff.

aw7906

OTHER

Notice of Intention to Restore Companies to the Register

The Companies Act 1993

Take notice that the Registrar of Companies at Hamilton proposes to restore the following companies to the Register of

Companies:

SMG Marketing Limited AK. 821969. Applicant: Simone Tregidga, P.O. Box 163, Whitford, Auckland.

Laser Solutions Limited AK. 812333. Applicant: John Thompson, 431 Peninsula Road, Kelvin Heights, Queenstown.
Blackhill Holdings Limited AK. 804822. Applicant: John Thompson, 431 Peninsula Road, Kelvin Heights, Queenstown.
House of Nordia Limited WN. 040316. Applicant: Peter Heeringa, 47 Heretunga Square, Heretunga, Upper Hutt.

M.D. Smith Contractors Limited WN. 364312. Applicant: Michael Smith, care of P.O. Box 82-312, Highland Park,

Auckland.

Yesteryear Toy Company Limited CH. 915803. Applicant: Christopher John Scull, care of P.O. Box 2646, Christchurch.
T.B.W. Holdings Limited CH. 875019. Applicant: P. H. Willis, P.O. Box 22-047, Christchurch.

The Registrar proposes to act, under section 328 (1) (a) of the Companies Act 1993, on the grounds that the companies were
carrying on business or in operation, or some other reason existed for the companies to remain on the Register at the time that

they were removed from the Register.

Any person who objects to the restoration of these companies to the Register must deliver notice of that objection in writing to
the District Registrar at Hamilton within 20 working days from the date of this notice.

Dated at Hamilton this 26th day of October 2000.
NEVILLE HARRIS, Registrar of Companies.

The address for delivery of any notice is the Registrar of Companies, First Floor, ASB Building, 500 Victoria Street, Hamilton
or by post to Private Bag 3090, Hamilton (Contact Officer: M. Shanley).

0t7924

Land Transfer Act Notices

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of this publication.
Schedule

(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)

1.Lease C. 410209.5; Brian John Sheehy; D. 548672.
2.384/29; Josephine May Metcalfe; D. 549088.

3.Mortgage D.435598.3; The National Bank of
New Zealand Limited; D. 549877.

4.29B/362; Lynne Wright; D. 549877.

5.60C/571; Christian Hochuli and Christine Mary Hochuli;
D. 550102.

6.Mortgage D.497420.4; ANZ Banking
(New Zealand) Limited; D. 550242.

7.128D/371; Wayne John Morrison and Sabariah Binte
Suri; D. 550242.

8.45C/951; Faenza Reuben and Kaye Lynn Patricia
Reuben; D. 550277.

9.Mortgage D. 121872.4; Jillian Frances Hall; D. 550328.

10.56A/400; Gregory John Roberts and Michelle Kathleen
Roberts; D. 550353.

Group

LexisMexis

11.11B/199; Gordon Mayo Lawry and Nancy Grace Lawry;
D. 550632.

12.Lease B.944779.2; Mark Vaughan Windelburn and
Gillian Kiri Windelburn; D. 550703.

13.6A/709; Wayne Hugh William Agnew and Suzanne
Christine Agnew; D. 550944.

Dated at the Auckland Land Information New Zealand

Office this 20th day of October 2000.

A. KASMARA, for Registrar-General of Land.

1t7892

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of this publication.

Schedule

(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)

1.36A/140; Eunice Lorraine Alexander and Iain Scott
Alexander; B. 629632.1.

2.808/99; Helen Hinewahia Timihou Te Kowhai and Puti
Allen as executors; B. 629656.1.



3778

3.Lease S.645905; Kevin John Laurence and Gail Ann
Laurence; B. 629672.1.

4.56D/512; Leonie Barbara Clark; B. 630267.1.
5.44D/323; Miro Developments Limited; B. 630419.1.

6. Mortgage B. 572894.2; Ove Pedersen; B. 630419.1.
7.Lease H. 031582.2; Aileen Anne Willigers; B. 630016.1.

Dated at the Hamilton Land Information New Zealand
Office this 19th day of October 2000.

ROBERT ANDRELL, for Registrar-General of Land.
167911

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 145

Schedule

(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;

registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
1.6A/739; Craig Eamonn Gerald Condon; 214570.1.
2.Mortgage 199930.3; Edward Alexander Condon and

Marion Anne Condon; 214570.1.

Dated at the Blenheim Land Information New Zealand

Office this 18th day of October 2000.

IAN CASSIDY, for Registrar-General of Land.

17917

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of the publication in the
New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule
(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
1.Mortgage 337055; Rawi Emily Scott
(deceased); B. 804273.1.
2.267/300; Kenneth Davies; B. 804816.1.
Dated at the Wellington Land Information New Zealand
Office this 19th day of October 2000.

COLLEEN MANU, for Registrar-General of Land.
1t7878

McKelvie

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of an application lodged with me for the
issue of a certificate of title for the applicant named below,
pursuant to section 20 of the Land Transfer Act 1952, for
the land described below.

Such certificate of title may be issued unless caveat
forbidding the same is lodged with me on or before the 27th
day of November 2000.

Application 5789 by Patrick David Herlihy for an estate in
fee-simple in 1.7600 hectares, more or less, being part Old
River Bed (Oroua River) and shown as Lot 1 on a plan
lodged for deposit under No. 89647.

The adjoining lands, with rights to the centre-line of the then
river, were originally granted to The Emigrants and Colonists
Aid Corporation in London by Crown grant 7374 and to
Fairfield Thompson under warrant 4/77.

Dated at the Wellington Land Information New Zealand
Office this 18th day of October 2000.

CHRIS CANTILLON, for Registrar-General of Land.
167845

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of this publication.
Schedule
(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
1.5A/361; John McVean Wilson and Pamela Rowena
Wilson; A. 476706.1.
2.2D/227; Richard Lawson Bolch and Eileen Ann Bolch;
A.477115.1.
3.4C/981; Robert Bruce Whitfield and Fay Caelah
Whitfield; A. 477303.1.
4.12F/1062; Robert Bruce Whitfield and Fay Caelah
Whitfield; A. 477303.1.
5.Mortgage A.417346.3; The National
New Zealand Limited; A. 477303.1.
6.29A/352; Bruce Edward Ralph Alexandre; A. 477286.1.
7.39C/297; Stanley Arthur Hern and Hilda Joyce Hern;
A.477346.1.
8.Lease A. 140447.8; John Peter Leeder; A. 477346.1.
Dated at the Christchurch Land Information New Zealand
Office this 19th day of October 2000.
The Registrar-General of Land by:
MICHAEL HART, District Land Registrar.

1t7899

Bank of

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of this publication.

Land Transfer Act Notice

I hereby give notice of my intention to issue new or
provisional instruments of title in place of those declared
lost and described in the Schedule below upon the
expiration of 14 days from the date of this publication.

Schedule

(Certificate of title reference unless otherwise stated;
registered proprietor’s name; application number.)
1. A1/208; John William Kersten and Jacqueline Laurina
Kersten; 276485.1.
Dated at the Invercargill Land Information New Zealand
Office this 17th day of October 2000.

H. E. FRISBY, for Registrar-General of Land.
117816

Charitable Trusts Act Notices

Revocation of Dissolution of Charitable Trusts
Section 26 (3) of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957

The Registrar of Charitable Trusts is satisfied that the
charitable trusts listed below have been revoked accordingly
from the date of this declaration:

LexisMexis

The Colin Edwards Trust AK. C.T. 649839.
Harawaka Kokiri Trust HN. C.T. 568261.

MARION JUDITH SHANLEY, Assistant Registrar of

Incorporated Societies.
ct7920




26 OCTOBER

Dissolution of Charitable Trusts
Section 26 (1) of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957

The Registrar of Charitable Trusts is satisfied that the
charitable trusts listed below have ceased to carry on their
operations and accordingly, as from the date of this
declaration, they have been dissolved:

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

3779

Edwards Trust AK. C.T. 211628.
Waitakere Womens Self Help Trust AK. C.T. 592645.

MARION JUDITH SHANLEY, Assistant Registrar of
Incorporated Societies.

ct7919

Incorporated Societies Act Notices

Revocation of Dissolution of Incorporated Society
Section 28 (3) of the Incorporated Societies Act 1908

The Registrar of Incorporated Societies is satisfied
that Otahuhu Business Association Incorporated
AK. I.S. 222987 was carrying on its operations at the date of
its dissolution on or about the 6th day of September 2000
under section 28 (1) of the Incorporated Societies Act 1908,
and on the 4th day of October 2000, made a declaration that
such dissolution be revoked.

PETER TrEHARE TURNER, Assistant Registrar of

Incorporated Societies.
is7833

National Association of Self Defence Teachers of
Aotearoa Incorporated WN. 1.S. 202921.

Palmerston North Lodge of the Theosophical Society
Incorporated WN. 1.S. 215516.

Surface Coatings of New Zealand Incorporated
AK. LS. 340853.

MARION JUDITH SHANLEY, Assistant Registrar of

Incorporated Societies.
is7921

Revocation of Dissolution of Incorporated Societies
Section 28 (3) of the Incorporated Societies Act 1908

The Registrar of Incorporated Societies is satisfied that the
following incorporated societies have been revoked
accordingly from the date of this declaration:

Lesbian Information Library and Archives Centre
Incorporated WN. 1.S. 611364.

Waikato Bay of Plenty Judo Association Incorporated
AK. 1.S.224511.

Dissolution of Incorporated Societies
Section 28 (1) of the Incorporated Societies Act 1908

The Registrar of Incorporated Societies is satisfied
that the following incorporated societies have ceased to
carry on their operations and accordingly, as from the date
of this declaration, they have been dissolved:

The Alfredton Public Hall Society Incorporated
WN. 1.S. 287280.
Wellington Sound
WN. 1.S. 586172.
MARION JUDITH SHANLEY, Assistant Registrar of

Incorporated Societies.
is7922

Investment Incorporated

Private Bills

Bell Gully Buddle Weir

New Zealand Guardian Trust Company
Act 1982

Notice of Intention to Promote a Private Bill—
New Zealand Guardian Trust Company
Amendment Bill

The New Zealand Guardian Trust Company Limited
(NZGT) intends to promote the New Zealand Guardian
Trust Company Amendment Bill (“the Bill””) by petitioning
the House of Representatives to introduce the Bill during the
present session of Parliament or during the adjournment as
the circumstances require.

The New Zealand Guardian Trust Company Act 1982 (“the
principal Act”) allows NZGT to transact business with its
parent company and that parent company’s subsidiaries and
associated companies. The authorisation is limited in
relation to NZGT’s parent company at the time the principal
Act was passed.

The objects of the Bill are:

LexisMexis

1. To allow NZGT to transact business with its current,
and any future, parent company and that parent
company’s subsidiaries and associated companies;

2. To validate any business transacted by NZGT with
any parent company or that parent company’s
subsidiaries or associated companies between the
commencement of the principal Act and the
commencement of the Bill as an Act;

3. To ensure that the principal Act accurately reflects
NZGT’s current and potential future ownership
structure.

Any communications to NZGT as the promoter of this Bill
may be sent care of Bell Gully Buddle Weir, Barristers
& Solicitors, IBM Centre, 171 Featherston Street (P.O. Box
1291), Wellington.

A copy of the Bill has been deposited in the Auckland
District Court, 65-69 Albert Street, Auckland (telephone:
(09) 309 8065), and is open to public inspection, during
office hours, without a fee, for a period of 15 working days
from the date of this notice. The Bill may also be inspected
at the Wellington offices of Bell Gully Buddle Weir
(address above).

BELL GULLY BUDDLE WEIR, Barristers & Solicitors,

for the Promoter of the Bill.
pb7825




3780

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 145

Departmental Notices

Courts

Criminal Justice Act 1985

This advertisement is placed pursuant to the Criminal
Justice Act 1985.

I. L. PASK, Registrar.
207835

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the District Court at Christchurch on
16 October 2000, against Hinemoana Wickliffe for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

Ford Telstar, registration No. PQ 817.

C.J. HEATH, Deputy Registrar.

207861

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal Justice Act 1985,
an order was made in the Waitakere District Court on
29 August 2000, against Samuel Edwards for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

1982 Mazda 323 GT, registration No. UB 6061.
I. M. TULI, Deputy Registrar.

g07838

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

On 19 October 2000 at the Nelson District Court, an order
was made against Nuka Reid to confiscate the following
motor vehicle:

1984 Ford Telstar, registration No. LJ 4075.
Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should
contact the Registrar at the Court urgently as the Registrar
may sell the vehicle.
This advertisement is placed pursuant to the Criminal
Justice Act 1985.

I. L. PASK, Registrar.
207934

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, an
order was made in the Napier District Court on
18 October 2000, against Andrew John Cripps for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

Holden Belmont, registration No. MC 9374.

L. A. J. SILSON, Deputy Registrar.
207915

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to Section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985

On 18 October 2000 at the District Court at Tauranga,
Ana Tania Mahina was convicted of the following offence
— driving with excess breath alcohol — and in addition to the
sentence imposed on her, the Court has ordered that a
Ford Laser motor vehicle, registration No. LT 3768

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited to
Her Majesty, pursuant to section 84 (4) of the Criminal
Justice Act 1985.

S. PRIEST, Deputy Registrar.
207852

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, an
order was made in the Napier District Court on
18 October 2000, against Karen Ireme Abbott for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

Holden Commodore, registration No. UL 7682.

L. A. J. SILSON, Deputy Registrar.
207914

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Pursuant to section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985, an
order was made in the Napier District Court on
18 October 2000, against Marie Ann Thompson for the
confiscation of the following motor vehicle:

Mitsubishi Chariot, registration No. ND 4448.

L. A. J. SILSON, Deputy Registrar.
207872

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to Section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985

On 18 October 2000 at the District Court at Tauranga,
Christopher Huia Woods, of 57 Judea Road, Tauranga,
was convicted of the following offence — driving with
excess breath alcohol — and in addition to the sentence
imposed on him, the Court has ordered that a

Nissan Cefiro motor vehicle, registration No. TL 8048

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited to
Her Majesty, pursuant to section 84 (4) of the Criminal
Justice Act 1985.

S. PRIEST, Deputy Registrar.

go7851

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

On 16 October 2000 at the Nelson District Court, an order
was made against Roger Lindsey John Thompson to
confiscate the following motor vehicle:

1989 Subaru Legacy, registration No. WR 2699.
Anyone who has a legal interest in this vehicle should

contact the Registrar at the Court urgently as the Registrar
may sell the vehicle.

LexisMexis

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to Section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985

On 16 October 2000 at the District Court at Tauranga, Jason
Paul Maunsell, of 12 Doncaster Drive, Papamoa, was
convicted of the following offence — driving with excess
blood alcohol — and in addition to the sentence imposed on
him, the Court has ordered that a

Nissan Pulsar motor vehicle, registration No. LC 2865
owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited to
Her Majesty, pursuant to section 84 (4) of the Criminal
Justice Act 1985.

T. M. FRITH, Deputy Registrar.

go7844




26 OCTOBER

Order for Confiscation of Motor Vehicle
Pursuant to Section 84 of the Criminal Justice Act 1985

On 19 October 2000 at the District Court at Tauranga,
Stephen Ross Tervit, of 52B Valley Road, Mt Maunganui,
was convicted of the following offence — dangerous
driving — and in addition to the sentence imposed on him,
the Court has ordered that a

Subaru Omega motor vehicle, registration No. ZA 8910

owned by the above-mentioned defendant, be forfeited to
Her Majesty, pursuant to section 84 (4) of the Criminal
Justice Act 1985.

T. M. FRITH, Deputy Registrar.

207882

Notice of Confiscation of Motor Vehicle

Notice is hereby given that the following motor vehicle has
been confiscated pursuant to section 84 (2) of the Criminal
Justice Act 1985:

Make: Nissan
Model: Primera
First Year Reg.: 1990
Registration No.:  XG 7787

Owned by: Peter John Carmichael
Any person having an interest in the above vehicle must
advise particulars of that interest to the undersigned within
7 days of publication of this notice.
Dated at Hamilton this 20th day of October 2000.

A. J. MIEZENBEEK, Deputy Registrar.
207905

Domestic Violence (Programmes)
Regulations 1996

Notice of Appointment of Chairperson of the
Central Regional Approval Panel

Pursuant to Regulation 48 (1) (a) of the Domestic Violence
(Programmes) Regulations 1996, the Chief Executive is
pleased to appoint:

Terrence Noel Silcock

as chairperson of the Central Regional Approval Panel,
replacing

Andrew Beattie

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

3781

for the period commencing 30 October 2000 and expiring
with the close of 31 July 2002.

J. J. W. BAILEY, Chief Executive, Department for Courts.

207942

Notice of Appointment of Deputy Chairperson of
the Northern Regional Approval Panel
Pursuant to Regulation 55 (2) (a) of the Domestic Violence

(Programmes) Regulations 1996, the Chief Executive is
pleased to appoint:

Robert John Neems, court manager, Papakura
as deputy chairperson of the Northern Regional Approval
Panel, replacing

Anthony John Fisher
for the period commencing on the date of this notice and
expiring with the close of 31 July 2002.
J. J. W. BAILEY, Chief Executive, Department for Courts.

207940

Notice of Appointment of Deputy Chairperson of
the Southern Regional Approval Panel
Pursuant to Regulation 55 (2) (a) of the Domestic Violence

(Programmes) Regulations 1996, the Chief Executive is
pleased to appoint:

Dennis William Valentine, Family Court co-ordinator,
Christchurch
as deputy chairperson of the Southern Regional Approval
Panel, replacing
Andrew Beattie
for the period commencing on the date of this notice and
expiring with the close of 31 July 2002.

J.J. W. BAILEY, Chief Executive, Department for Courts.
207944

Notice of Resignation of Panel Member of the
Central Regional Approval Panel

Pursuant to Regulation 48 (1) of the Domestic Violence
(Programmes) Regulations 1996, the Chief Executive has
received the resignation of

Bernadine Goldsmith, programme co-ordinator and tutor
(who under subclause (5) of this regulation was
designated to represent Maori).

The resignation is effective from 7 July 2000.
J. J. W. BAILEY, Chief Executive, Department for Courts.

207943

Health

Dental Act 1988

Reappointments/Appointments to the Dental
Technicians Board

Pursuant to section 74 (1) of the Dental Act 1988,
I reappoint:

Mr Kenneth Edward Pryor Section 74 (1) (a)
Mr Gordon Macfarlan Carter Section 74 (1) (c)
Mrs Jennifer Jane Tait Section 74 (1) (¢)

as members of the Dental Technicians Board for terms of
office commencing on 19 October 2000 and expiring on
20 August 2002; and reappoint:

. Mr Neil Sinclair Watts Section 74 (1) (a)

LexisMexis

as a member of the Dental Technicians Board for a term of
office commencing on 19 October 2000 and expiring on
20 October 2001; and appoint:

Mr Peter Boekhout Section 74 (1) (b)
Mr Barry Michael Albury Section 74 (1) (b)
Mr Keith Raymond Pine Section 74 (1) (c)
Dr John Brewster Falkner Section 74 (1) (c)
Ms Inez Haereata King Section 74 (1) (c)

as members of the Dental Technicians Board for terms of
office commencing on 19 October 2000 and expiring on
20 October 2003.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of October 2000.

ANNETTE KING, Minister of Health.
207925




3782

Medicines Act 1981

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 145

Consent to the Distribution of New Medicines

Pursuant to section 20 of the Medicines Act 1981, the Minister of Health hereby consents to the distribution in New Zealand of
the new medicines set out in the Schedule hereto:

Schedule
Product:
Active Ingredient(s):

Dosage Form:
New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

One Step Pregnancy Test

Murine Anti-beta-hCG Monoclonal Antibody-Colloidal Gold Conjugate

Goat anti-mouse polyclonal antibody

Goat Anti-alpha-hCG Polyclonal Antibody

Pregnancy test kit

Diagnostic Bioserve Limited

Chembio Diagnostic Systems Inc, Medford, New York, United States of America

Sultan Topex (Banana flavour)

Benzocaine 20%w/w

Oral topical gel

Henry Schein Regional Limited

Sultan Chemists Inc, Englewood, New Jersey, United States of America

Sultan Topex (Strawberry flavour)

Benzocaine 20%w/w

Oral topical gel

Henry Schein Regional Limited

Sultan Chemists Inc, Englewood, New Jersey, United States of America

Sultan Topex (Pina Colada flavour)

Benzocaine 20%w/w

Oral topical gel

Henry Schein Regional Limited

Sultan Chemists Inc, Englewood, New Jersey, United States of America

Sultan Topex (Cherry flavour)

Benzocaine 20%w/w

Oral topical gel

Henry Schein Regional Limited

Sultan Chemists Inc, Englewood, New Jersey, United States of America

Dated this 18th day of October 2000.
G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation (pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on the 20th day of

February 1997).

207875

Consent to the Distribution of New Related Products

Pursuant to section 20 of the Medicines Act 1981, the Minister of Health hereby consents to the distribution in New Zealand of
the new related products set out in the Schedule hereto:

Schedule
Product:
Active Ingredient(s):

Dosage Form:
New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Product:
Active Ingredient(s):

Dosage Form:
New Zealand Sponsor:
Manufacturer(s):

Allen’s Soothers (Blackcurrant sugar free)

Menthol 1.64mg

Eucalyptus oil 405ug

Lozenge

Nestle New Zealand Limited

Nestle Australia Limited, Blacktown, New South Wales, Australia

Allen’s Soothers (Lemon & Lime sugar free)

Menthol 1.55mg

Eucalyptus oil 2.06mg

Lozenge

Nestle New Zealand Limited

Nestle Australia Limited, Blacktown, New South Wales, Australia

Dated this 18th day of October 2000.
G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation (pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on the 20th day of

February 1997).

207877

LexisMexis



26 OCTOBER

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 3783

Consent to the Distribution of Changed Medicines

Pursuant to section 20 of the Medicines Act 1981, the Minister of Health hereby consents to the distribution in New Zealand of
the changed medicines which were referred to the Minister of Health under the provisions of section 24 (5) of the Act and are
set out in the Schedule hereto:

Schedule

Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer(s):

Product:
Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer(s):

Product:
Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer(s):

Product:
Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer(s):
Product:

Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer(s):

Product:
Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer(s):

Product:
Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer(s):

Product:
Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer(s):

Product:
Active Ingredient(s):
Dosage Form:

New Zealand Sponsor:

Manufacturer(s):

Betaferon

Interferon beta-1b 0.25mg/mL

Powder for injection

Schering (NZ) Limited

Chiron Corporation, Emeryville, California, United States of America

Evista

Raloxifene hydrochloride 60mg equivalent to 55.7 mg raloxifene free base
Film coated tablet

Eli Lilly and Company (NZ) Limited

Eli Lilly & Co (UK) Limited, Basingstoke, Hampshire, England

Lilly del Caribe, Inc., Carolina, Puerto Rico

Nicorette Citrus Gum

Nicotine 2mg

Chewing gum

Pharmacia & Upjohn Limited Company trading as Pharmacia
Pharmacia & Upjohn AB Consumer Healthcare, Helsingborg, Sweden

Nicorette Citrus Gum

Nicotine 4mg

Chewing gum

Pharmacia & Upjohn Limited Company trading as Pharmacia
Pharmacia & Upjohn AB Consumer Healthcare, Helsingborg, Sweden

Nicorette Gum

Nicotine 2mg

Chewing gum

Pharmacia & Upjohn Limited Company trading as Pharmacia
Pharmacia & Upjohn AB Consumer Healthcare, Helsingborg, Sweden

Nicorette Gum

Nicotine 4mg

Chewing gum

Pharmacia & Upjohn Limited Company trading as Pharmacia
Pharmacia & Upjohn AB Consumer Healthcare, Helsingborg, Sweden

Nicorette Inhaler

Nicotine 10mg

Volatile liquid for inhalation

Pharmacia & Upjohn Limited Company trading as Pharmacia
Pharmacia & Upjohn AB Consumer Healthcare, Helsingborg, Sweden

Nicorette Mint Gum

Nicotine 2mg

Chewing gum

Pharmacia & Upjohn Limited Company trading as Pharmacia
Pharmacia & Upjohn AB Consumer Healthcare, Helsingborg, Sweden

Nicorette Mint Gum

Nicotine 4mg

Chewing gum

Pharmacia & Upjohn Limited Company trading as Pharmacia
Pharmacia & Upjohn AB Consumer Healthcare, Helsingborg, Sweden

Dated this 18th day of October 2000.
G. R. BOYD, Chief Advisor, Safety and Regulation (pursuant to delegation given by the Minister of Health on the 20th day of

February 1997).

go7876

LexisMexis



3784
Medical Auxiliaries Act 1966

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Reappointments/Appointments to the Medical
Laboratory Technologists Board
Pursuant to section 4 (3) of the Medical Auxiliaries Act
1966, I reappoint:
Paul McLeod Section 4 (3) (a)
Dennis Reilly Section 4 (3) (a)

as members of the Medical Laboratory Technologists Board
for terms of office commencing on 17 October 2000 and
expiring on 20 August 2002; and appoint:

Shirley Gainsford Section 4 (3) (a)
Harold Neal Section 4 (3) (b) (i)
Brett Delahunt Section 4 (3) (b) (ii)
Tania Simpson Section 4 (3) (b)
Carol Ramage Section 4 (3) (b)

as members of the Medical Laboratory Technologists Board
for three year terms of office commencing on 17 October
2000 and expiring on 18 October 2003.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of October 2000.

ANNETTE KING, Minister of Health.
207926

No. 145
Jean Patterson Section 4 (1) (b)
Sandy Grey Section 4 (1) (d) (i1)

as members of the Nursing Council of New Zealand for
terms of office commencing on 18 October 2000 and
expiring on 1 April 2002; and appoint:

Annette Huntington Section 4 (1) (¢)
Denise Messiter Section 4 (1) (d)
Bev Rayna Section 4 (1) (d) (1)
Marie Kiely Section 4 (1) (d)

as members of the Nursing Council of New Zealand for
terms of office commencing on 18 October 2000 and
expiring on 19 October 2003.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of October 2000.

ANNETTE KING, Minister of Health.
207928

Optometrists and Dispensing Opticians
Act 1976

Reappointments/Appointments to the Medical
Radiation Technologists Board
Pursuant to section 4A (3) of the Medical Auxiliaries Act
1966, I reappoint:

Ms Patricia (Trish) Anne Templeton Section 4A (3) (a)

Ms Jill Lyall Oliver Section 4A (3) (a)
Ms Felicity Margaret Woodham Section 4A (3) (a)
Mrs Glenys Patricia Searancke Section 4A (3) (b)

as members of the Medical Radiation Technologists Board
for terms of office commencing on 18 October 2000 and
expiring on 31 August 2002; and appoint:

Reappointments/Appointments to the
Opticians Board
Pursuant to section 3 (3) of the Optometrists and Dispensing
Opticians Act 1976, I reappoint:
Peter Grimmer
Hamish Caithness
Brian Denny
Michael Blackman
Reiner Kuske Section 3 (3) (b)

as members of the Opticians Board for terms of office
commencing on 18 October 2000 and expiring on 31 August
2002; and appoint:

Vivian Edgar

Section 3 (3) (a)
Section 3 (3) (a)
Section 3 (3) (a)
Section 3 (3) (b)

Section 3 (3) (a)

Mrs Marie-Therese Borland Section 4A (3) (a)
Mrs Raewyn Joy Curin Section 4A (3) (b)
Ms Hineroa Hakiaha Section 4A (3) (b)
Dr George C Coalter Section 4A (3) (¢)
Dr Chakiath Chacko Jose Section 4A (3) (¢)
Dr Madeleine Frances Wall Section 4A (3) (¢)

Sue Kain
Awerangi Durie
George Lazaridis
Carrick Lewis

Section 3 (3) (b)
Section 3 (3) (¢)
Section 3 (3) (c)
Section 3 (3) (c)

as members of the Medical Radiation Technologists Board
for three year terms of office commencing on 18 October
2000 and expiring on 19 October 2003.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of October 2000.
ANNETTE KING, Minister of Health.

207927

as members of the Opticians Board for terms of office
commencing on 18 October 2000 and expiring on
19 October 2003.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of October 2000.

ANNETTE KING, Minister of Health.
207929

Nurses Act 1977

Physiotherapy Act 1949

Reappointments/Appointments to the Nursing
Council of New Zealand

Pursuant to section 4 (1) of the Nurses Act 1977,
I reappoint:

Shirley Hughes Section 4 (1) (a)
Jeanette Bulteel-Adams Section 4 (1) (a)
Brenda Hall Section 4 (1) (a)
Susan Bree Section 4 (1) (b)
Judy Kilpatrick Section 4 (1) (¢)

as members of the Nursing Council of New Zealand for
terms of office commencing on 18 October 2000 and
expiring on 1 April 2002; and appoint:

LexisMexis

Reappointments to the Physiotherapy Board
Amendment to notice published in the New Zealand
Gazette, 12 October 2000, No. 139, page 3694:

Pursuant to section 4 (3) of the Physiotherapy Act 1949,
I reappoint:

Mrs Frances Mary Wilson Section 4 (3) (a)
Mr Neil Beney Section 4 (3) (a)
Ms Margot Alison Skinner Section 4 (3) (b) (ii)

as members of the Physiotherapy Board for terms of office
expiring on 31 August 2002.
Dated at Wellington this 7th day of October 2000.

ANNETTE KING, Minister of Health.
207932




26 OCTOBER

Inland Revenue

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

3785

Transport

Tax Administration Act 1994

Transit New Zealand Act 1989

Notice of Withdrawal of a Public Ruling

1. This is a notice of withdrawal of a public ruling made
under section 91DE of the Tax Administration Act 1994.

2. Public ruling BR Pub 00/09 is hereby withdrawn.

3. Public ruling BR Pub 00/09 applied for the period
1 April 2000 to 31 March 2005.

4. Public ruling BR Pub 00/09 is withdrawn on and from
26 October 2000.

MARTIN SMITH, General

& Rulings).

207935

Manager (Adjudication

Notice of Public Ruling

1. This is a notice of a public ruling made under section
91D of the Tax Administration Act 1994.

2. Public ruling BR Pub 00/11 entitled “Directors’ fees and
G.S.T.” was issued on 26 October 2000. The ruling’s
subject matter was originally contained in BR Pub 00/09,
issued on 29 August 2000 for the period 1 April 2000 to
31 March 2005. BR Pub 00/09 appeared in Inland
Revenue’s Tax Information Bulletin, Vol. 12, No. 9,
September 2000. As it was not the Commissioner’s
intention that BR Pub 00/09 should include a
retrospective period, that ruling has been withdrawn.
BR Pub 00/11 covers the period 26 October 2000 to
31 March 2005.

3. A copy of the ruling may be obtained by writing to the
Assistant General Manager (Adjudication & Rulings),
National Office, Inland Revenue, P.O. Box 2198,
Wellington.

MARTIN SMITH, General

& Rulings).

207936

Manager (Adjudication

Transit New Zealand Functions and Duties
Notice 2000

Pursuant to section 6 () of the Transit New Zealand Act
1989, the Minister of Transport gives the following notice.

Notice

1. Title—This notice is the Transit New Zealand Functions
and Duties Notice 2000.

2. Commencement—This notice comes into force on
1 November 2000.

3. Application—This  notice  applies to  Transit
New Zealand (which is constituted under section 4 of
the Transit New Zealand Act 1989).

4. Additional functions and duties—Transit New Zealand
is empowered to carry out the functions of controlling and
managing roads vested in the Marlborough District Council
and, in relation to those roads, may undertake any duties
which may lawfully be conferred on Transit New Zealand
by statute or by the Marlborough District Council.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of October 2000.
MARK GOSCHE, Minister of Transport.
Explanatory Note:

This notice prescribes additional functions and duties for
Transit New Zealand to carry out in relation to roads vested
in the Marlborough District Council. The requirement for
the notice has arisen as a result of the council’s wish to
enter into a contract with Transit New Zealand for the
management and control of its roads.

207933

Authorities and Other Agencies of State Notices

Civil Aviation Authority of New Zealand

Civil Aviation Act 1990

Airworthiness Directives

Pursuant to section 721 (3) (a) of the Civil Aviation Act 1990, and to a delegation from the Director of Civil Aviation,
I, Geoffrey Neil Connor, Safety Analyst—Continuing Airworthiness, hereby issue the following airworthiness directives in

respect of aircraft or aeronautical products:

DCA/AS350/57A DCA/AS355/35A
DCA/BE3LL412/1 DCA/BELL412/2
DCA/GLAS/15 DCA/REIMS406/1

DCA/AT/30A DCA/BELL222/9
DCA/BELLA412/3 DCA/CON/184
DCA/REIMS406/2 DCA/WALT/1

These airworthiness directives shall come into force on 26 October 2000.
Airworthiness directives may be viewed on the CAA web site (www.caa.govt.nz) or at Aviation House, 1 Market Grove,

Lower Hutt, Wellington.
Dated this 24th day of October 2000.

GEOFFREY N. CONNOR, Safety Analyst-Continuing Airworthiness.

au7930

LexisMexis



3786

Summary of Exemptions Granted by the Director
of Civil Aviation

Pursuant to section 37 of the Civil Aviation Act 1990,
notification is hereby given of a summary of exemptions, set
out in the Schedule hereto, granted by the Director of Civil
Aviation.

Schedule

0/EXE/76
To: Mount Cook Airline Limited.
On: 10 October 2000

From the requirement in: Civil Aviation Rule 121.367 (2) (i)
that each holder of an air operator certificate ensures that
each of its aeroplanes is equipped with protective breathing
equipment (PBE) that is installed in each Class A, B, and E
cargo compartment, only with respect to ATR 72-212A
series aircraft operated by Mount Cook Airlines Limited,
provided that each aeroplane is equipped with protective
breathing equipment.

This exemption shall remain in effect unless withdrawn in
writing by the director.

1/EXE/1

To: Nelson Helicopters Limited and any person operating an
aircraft under their air operator certificate.

On: 19 October 2000.

From the requirement in: Civil Aviation Rule 91.111 (3) that
no person shall operate an aircraft unless the technical log is
carried in the aircraft.

Provided that: Nelson Helicopters Limited has procedures
for the management of the aircraft technical log.

This exemption shall remain in effect unless withdrawn in
writing by the director.

1/EXE/7

To: Air Chathams Limited.

On: 19 October 2000

From the requirement in: Civil Aviation Rule 135.87 (d) (1)
that each person performing an air transport operation over
water to a point more than gliding distance from shore shall
file a flight plan with a suitable ATS unit.

Only with respect to: Air Chathams VFR air transport
operations conducted between main Chatham Island and
Pitt Island.

Provided that: Air Chathams Limited ensures that prior to
each air operation—

(a) The flight plan required under Civil Aviation Rule
135.57 (b) is submitted to an appropriate ATS unit;
or

(b) A flight following system required by Civil Aviation
Rule 119.121 is implemented in accordance with
procedures in their exposition.

This exemption shall remain in effect unless withdrawn in
writing by the director.

1/EXE/10

To: Tasman Pacific Airlines of New Zealand Limited.

On: 29 September 2000.

From the requirement in: Civil Aviation Rule 91.629 that
each operator of an aircraft shall provide a technical log for
the aircraft that has provision for recording—

(a) The identity of the maintenance programme to
which the aircraft is maintained;

(b) A statement of the maintenance status of the aircraft
including the identity of the next scheduled
inspection and the date due;

(c) The date or hours at which any other maintenance is
due prior to the next scheduled inspection;

LexisMexis

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 145

(d) The date at which the next annual review of
airworthiness or maintenance review is due;

(e) The total time in service; and
(f) The total cycles.

Provided that: Tasman Pacific Airlines of New Zealand
Limited has a maintenance planning system in place.

This exemption shall remain in effect unless withdrawn in
writing by the director.

This exemption replaces 98/EXE/46 issued to Ansett
New Zealand Limited, which is hereby withdrawn.

1/EXE/17

To: Alpine Fighter Collection (AFC) being the holder of a
New Zealand certificate of registration for Polikarpov 1-16
aircraft, registration ZK-JIR.

On: 16 October 2000.

From the requirement in: Civil Aviation Rule 47.101 (a) that
the aircraft bear a registration mark in the manner, and in
accordance with, the specifications prescribed in 47.109 to
47.119 inclusive, provided that the aircraft bears the
specified paint scheme and markings; and operation in a
foreign country is conducted with the approval of the
aviation regulatory authority for that country.

This exemption shall remain in effect unless withdrawn in
writing by the director.

1/EXE/18

To: Alpine Fighter Collection (AFC), being the holder of a
New Zealand certificate of registration for Polikarpov 1-16
aircraft, registration ZK-JIP.

On: 16 October 2000.

From the requirement in: Civil Aviation Rule 47.101 (a) that
the aircraft bear a registration mark in the manner, and in
accordance with, the specifications prescribed in 47.109 to
47.119 inclusive, provided that the aircraft bears the
specified paint scheme and markings; and operation in a
foreign country is conducted with the approval of the
aviation regulatory authority for that country.

This exemption shall remain in effect unless withdrawn in
writing by the director.

1/EXE/19

To: Alpine Fighter Collection (AFC) being the holder of a
New Zealand certificate of registration for Polikarpov I-153
aircraft, registration ZK-JKN.

On: 16 October 2000.

From the requirement in: Civil Aviation Rule 47.101 (a) that
the aircraft bear a registration mark in the manner, and in
accordance with, the specifications prescribed in 47.109 to
47.119 inclusive, provided that the aircraft bears the
specified paint scheme and markings; and operation in a
foreign country is conducted with the approval of the
aviation regulatory authority for that country.

This exemption shall remain in effect unless withdrawn in
writing by the director.

Notice of the grant, withdrawal or denial of exemptions with

full provisos is published in the Civil Aviation Rules

Register Information Leaflet (CARRIL).
For the proviso, refer to issue dated 26 October 2000.

The CARRIL is CAA web site
[www.caa.govt.nz].

available on the

Exemption files may also be viewed on prior request to the
Rules Registrar at the office of the Civil Aviation Authority,
1 Market Grove, P.O. Box 31-441, Lower Hutt.

Dated at Lower Hutt on 26 October 2000.

HILARY KEENAN, Docket Clerk.

au7967




26 OCTOBER

Land Transport Safety Authority

Traffic Regulations 1976
Transport (Vehicle Standards) Regulations 1990

Exemption From Specified Requirements of the
Traffic Regulations 1976 and the Transport
(Vehicle Standards) Regulations 1990

Pursuant to Regulation 90 (1) of the Traffic Regulations
1976 and pursuant to Regulation 36 of the Transport
(Vehicle Standards) Regulations 1990, I, Timothy Neil
Bullock, Senior Vehicle Compliance Officer, hereby exempt
the motor vehicle specified in Schedule 1 of this notice from
the requirements specified in Schedule 2, subject to the
conditions specified in Schedule 3.

Schedule 1
Vehicle details
Make: Homebuilt
Model: 29 King Cab
Year of Manufacture: 2000
VIN: 7A8JX000800853488

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

3787

Schedule 2

Exempted requirements

Traffic Regulations 1976:
Regulation 78A (a)

Transport (Vehicle Standards) Regulations 1990:
Regulation 29 (3) and (4)  Seat belts

Schedule 3
Conditions

(i) Static 3-point lap and diagonal seat belts that comply
with the appropriate vehicle standard are fitted in the
front outboard sitting positions;

(i) All seat belts must be securely anchored to the
vehicle and seat belt anchorages that are not the
vehicle manufacturer’s original equipment must
comply with Specification St. 120395;

(iii) This exemption may be revoked at any time; and

(iv) A copy of this notice must be carried in the vehicle at
all times and be readily available for inspection.
Signed at Wellington this 19th day of October 2000.
TIMOTHY NEIL BULLOCK, Senior Vehicle Compliance
Officer, acting under the authority delegated to me by way of

instrument of delegation dated 3 May 1999.
au7896

Front outboard seat belts

Land Notices

Conservation

Reserves Act 1977

Classification of Reserve and Vesting in the
Auckland Regional Council

Under the Reserves Act 1977, the Community Relations
Manager of the Auckland Conservancy of the Department
of Conservation classifies the reserve described in the
Schedule as a recreation reserve and vests the reserve in the
Auckland Regional Council in trust for that purpose.
Schedule

North Auckland District—Rodney District

1697 square metres, more or less, being Lots 25 and 26,
D.P. 35335, situated in Block IX, Kumeu Survey District.
All certificate of title 58D/356.

Dated at Auckland this 18th day of October 2000.
WARWICK MURRAY, Community Relations Manager.
(File: LRC 762)

In7939

Cancellation of the Vesting of a Reserve and the
Appointment to Control and Manage a Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from
the Minister of Conservation, the Community Relations
Manager of the Auckland Conservancy of the Department of
Conservation hereby cancels the vested powers of the
Franklin District Council in the Maketu Pa Historic Reserve
described in the Schedule hereto and, further, appoints the
Whatapaka Marae Trustees to control and manage the
reserve.

LexisMexis

Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Franklin District

11.4491 hectares, more or less, being Allotments 132, 136A
and 206, Suburban Section 2, Opaheke Parish, situated
in Block V, Opaheke Survey District and Block VIII,
Drury Survey District. All Gazette Notice No. 815766
(New Zealand Gazette, 8 November 1979, No. 102, page
3243).

Dated at Auckland this 16th day of October 2000.
W. M. MURRAY, Community Relations Manager.
(DOC File: LHS 003)

In7841

Land Information New Zealand

Public Works Act 1981

Land Acquired for Limited Access Road—State
Highway No. 57, Horowhenua District

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Stephen
Robert Gilbert, Land Information New Zealand, declares
that, pursuant to agreements to that effect having been
entered into, the land described in the Schedule to this notice
is acquired for road which, pursuant to section 88 (2) of the
Transit New Zealand Act 1989, will become road, limited
access road and State highway and shall vest in the Crown
on the date of publication of this notice in the New Zealand
Gazette.



3788
Schedule
Wellington Land District—Horowhenua District
Arca Bein
m’ &

458 Section 1, S.0. 38214, part C.T. 563/178.
896 Section 2, S.0. 38214, part C.T. 46A/922.
3521 Section 3, S.O. 38214, part C.T. 45C/298.
1454  Section 4, S.0. 38214, part C.T. 510/9.
3378 Section 5, S.0. 38214, part C.T. 357/44.
1759 Section 7, S.0. 38214, part C.T. 9C/149.
Dated at Christchurch this 17th day of October 2000.

S. R. GILBERT, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/99/5156, 99/5159, 99/5163 and 99/3659)

In7859

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Road to be Stopped and Amalgamated—State
Highway No. 25, Thames-Coromandel District

Pursuant to sections 116 (1), 117 and 120 (3) of the
Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the
Minister of Lands, Ronald Alistair Jolly, Land Information
New Zealand, declares the portion of road described in the
Schedule to this notice to be stopped and (now known as
Section 1) shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate
of title No. 10A/377, subject to mortgage No. B. 511222 4.

Schedule

South Auckland Land District—Thames-Coromandel

District
Arga

m
387 Haupapa Al Block; shown marked “C” on
S.0. 50399.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of October 2000.

R. A. JOLLY, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for

Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/1998/1439)

In7863

Adjoining

Road Realignment—State Highway No. 4,
Wanganui District

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation
from the Minister of Lands, Ronald Alistair Jolly, Land
Information New Zealand:

(a) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described
in the First Schedule to this notice to be road which,
pursuant to section 60 (2) of the Transit New Zealand Act
1989, shall form part of State Highway No. 4 and shall vest
in the Crown on the date of publication of this notice in the
New Zealand Gazette.

(b) The land described in the Second Schedule to this
notice is taken under section 119 (1) and shall vest in the
Crown on the date of publication of this notice in the
New Zealand Gazette.

(c) Pursuant to section 20 (1), declares that, pursuant to
an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the
land described in the Third Schedule to this notice is
acquired for use in connection with a road and shall vest in
the Crown on the date of publication of this notice in the
New Zealand Gazette.

(d) Pursuant to sections 116 (1), 117 and 120 (3),
declares the portions of road described in the Fourth
Schedule to this notice to be stopped; and:

(1) The land firstly described shall be amalgamated with
the land in certificate of title 14B/1271, subject to
the reservations imposed by section 168A of the

LexisMexis

No. 145

Coal Mines Act 1925 and section 8 of the Mining
Act 1971, Forestry Encouragement Agreement
No. 410301.1 and Forestry Encouragement
Agreement No. 580123.1.

(i) The land secondly described shall be amalgamated
with the land in certificate of title 21C/53, subject to
Forestry Encouragement Agreement No. 410301.1,
Forestry Encouragement Agreement No. 580123.1
and grant of right of way under transfer B. 419159.8.

Wellington Land District—Wanganui District
First Schedule
Land for Road
Area
m?

1501 Section 1, S.O. 38204, part certificate of title
53C/369.

776 Section 9, S.0O. 38204, part certificate of title
14B/1271.

114  Section 10, S.O. 38204, part Old Stream Bed.
114  Section 11, S.O. 38204, part Old Stream Bed.

7260 Section 12, S.O. 38204, part certificate of title
31C/482.

692  Section 13, S.O. 38204, part Old Stream Bed.

250 Section 14, S.0. 38204, part certificate of title
14B/1271.

447 Section 15, S.0. 38204, part certificate of title
14B/1271.

328 Section 16, S.0. 38204, part Old Stream Bed.

1364 Section 17, S.0. 38204, part certificate of title

14B/1271.

Section 18, S.0. 38204, part certificate of title

14B/1271.

Section 21, S.0. 38204, part certificate of title

21C/53.

Section 22, S.0. 38204, part certificate of title

21C/53.

720 Section 23, S.0. 38204, part certificate of title
21C/53.

Being

1129
6706

2868

ha

2.6340 Section 20, S.O. 38204, part certificate of title

14B/1271.
Second Schedule
Severance
Ar%a
m
187 Section 29, S.0. 38204, part certificate of title
14B/1271.
93  Section 30, S.0. 38204, part Old Stream Bed.

1860 Section 31, S.O. 38204, part certificate of title
14B/1271.

270 Section 32, S.0. 38204, part certificate of title
14B/1271.

Third Schedule
Land for Use in Connection With a Road

Being

Anrlga Being
4.5954  Section 38, S.0. 38204, part certificate of title
14B/1271.
Fourth Schedule
Road to be Stopped and Vested
Ar%a Being
m

9827  Section 26, S.0. 38204.
2905 Section 27, S.0. 38204.



26 OCTOBER

2865 Section 28, S.0. 38204.
Dated at Wellington this 18th day of October 2000.

R. A. JOLLY, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/1999/5187, 5185 and 3830)

In7860

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Amending a Notice Realigning a Road—Te Mata
Road, Waikato District

Pursuant to section 55 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to
a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Ronald Alistair
Jolly, Land Information New Zealand, hereby amends the
notice dated 2 April 1996, Realigning a Road, published in
the New Zealand Gazette of 4 April 1996, No. 33, page 981,
by deleting paragraph (b) (ii) and substituting it with the
following:

“(b) (i1) “D” now known as Section 2, S.0. 59755, shall
be amalgamated with the land in certificate of
title, Volume 1431, folio 98, limited as to
parcels, subject to the encumbrances thereon.”

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of October 2000.

R. A. JOLLY, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/1998/1574)

In7839

3789

Land Acquired for Road—Top Road in
Rodney District

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
that, pursuant to an agreement to that effect having been
entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is
hereby acquired for road and is vested in the Rodney
District Council on the date of publication of this notice in
the New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule

North Auckland Land District

385 square metres, being part Lot 2, D.P. 89432; as shown
marked as Section 1 on S.O. Plan 70069 (part certificate of
title 46B/1039).

Dated at Auckland this 16th day of October 2000.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister
for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/98/1028/C2)

In7826

Land Acquired for Road—Russell Road,
Whangarei District

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
that, pursuant to agreements to that effect having been
entered into, the land described in the Schedule to this notice
is acquired for road and shall vest in the Whangarei District
Council on the date of publication of this notice in the
New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Whangarei District
Ar%a Being
m

80 Part Lot 4, D.P. 185952 (part C.T. 116C/284);
marked “A” on S.O. Plan 69621.
50 Part Tutaematai B1, Block VIII, Russell Survey

District (part C.T. 100B/93); marked “B” on
S.0. Plan 69621.

956 Part Tutaematai B1, Block VIII, Russell Survey

District (part C.T. 100B/93); marked “C” on

S.O. Plan 69621.

Part Section 10, Block XII, Russell Survey

District (part C.T. 90D/748); marked “A” on

S.0. Plan 69625.

261 Part Lot 1, D.P. 143546 (part C.T. 93B/63);

marked “B”on S.O. Plan 69625.

Part Lot 2, D.P. 143546 (part C.T. 85B/206);

marked “C” on S.O. Plan 69625.

Part Lot 2, D.P. 143546 (part C.T. 85B/2006);

marked “D” on S.O. Plan 69625.

Part Lot 2, D.P. 143546 (part C.T. 85B/2006);

marked “E” on S.O. Plan 69625.

Part Lot 2, D.P. 143546 (part C.T. 85B/2006);

marked “F” on S.O. Plan 69625.

Dated at Auckland this 19th day of October 2000.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister

for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/98/1024)

In7957

1771

1334

1324

1886

1984

Land Set Apart for State School—Magic Way,
Randwick Park, Manurewa East

Pursuant to section 52 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
that the land described in the Schedule to this notice to be
set apart for State school and to remain vested in the Crown.

Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Manukau City
Area
m2
3312 Lot 1, D.P. 202064, all certificate of title
130C/329.
Dated at Auckland this 20th day of October 2000.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister
for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/1999/3166/A)

In7956

Being

LexisMeExs

Road Acquired for Limited Access Road—State
Highway No. 26, Tauwhare, Hamilton

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation
from the Minister of Lands, R. J. Sutherland, Land
Information New Zealand:

(a) Pursuant to sections 117 (3) and 120 (3), declares
the stopped Government road described in the First
Schedule to this notice to be amalgamated with the land in
certificate of title 49A/310, subject to mortgage
B. 047682.3, on the date of publication of this notice in the
New Zealand Gazette.

(b) Pursuant to sections 116 (1), 117 (3) and 120 (3),
declares the road described in the Second Schedule to this
notice to be stopped and further declares the area described
shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title
49A/310, and excluding any minerals contained in prior
certificate of title 26/221, subject to mortgage B. 047682.3.

South Auckland Land District—Waikato District Council
First Schedule

Area

m2 Being

38  Section 14, S.0. 61164 (part G.N. B. 591856.3).



3790

Second Schedule

Ar%a
m

968 Section 15, S.0. 61164.

Dated at Auckland this 16th day of October 2000.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister
for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/00/5758)

In7898

Being

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Land Set Apart for Exchange Purposes—Ohinewai
Bypass, State Highway No. 1, Waikato District

Pursuant to section 52 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
that the land described in the Schedule to this notice is set
apart for exchange purposes.

Schedule
South Auckland Land District—Waikato District Council
Land Set Apart for Exchange Purposes

Area
ha

6.0795

Being

Allotment 818, Parish of Taupiri and Lot 1,
D.P.S. 28331, and being part Allotment 35,
Parish of Taupiri, excepting thereout as to Lot 1,
D.P. S. 28331, all mines’ veins, seams and beds
of coal and other minerals of a similar nature
already found or which may hereafter be found
upon or under the said land, excepting and
reserved by Conveyance No. 356999 and Lot 3,
D.P. S. 16891, being part Allotment 27, Parish of
Taupiri, excepting thereout all mines and
minerals rights reserved by transfer 144013 (part
Gazette notice B. 590534.1).

Dated at Auckland this 18th day of October 2000.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister
for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/98/1587)

In7951

No. 145

Land Acquired for the Purpose of a Road—Austin
Street in Napier City

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into,
the land described in the Schedule to this notice is hereby
acquired for the purposes of a road and vested in the Napier
City Council on the date of publication of this notice in the
New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule
Hawke’s Bay Land District—Napier City
Ar;%a Being

100 Part Lot 3, D.P. 13543; labelled “Sec 1” on
S.0. 11026; part certificate of title F2/505.
Dated at Auckland this 19th day of October 2000.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister
for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/1998/1036/B)

In7950

Land Acquired for River Control Purposes—Puriri
River, Thames-Coromandel District

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands,
R. J. Sutherland, Land Information New Zealand, declares
that, pursuant to an agreement to that effect having been
entered into, the land described in the Schedule to this notice
is acquired for river control purposes and vested in the
Waikato Regional Council on the date of publication of this
notice in the New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule

South Auckland Land District—Thames-Coromandel
District

Area
ha

1.2000 Part Patate No.
S.O. Plan 60303.
Dated at Auckland this 16th day of October 2000.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister
for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/1999/3592 and 1998/590)

In7869

Being
1 Block; marked “DD” on

Amending a Gazette Notice Realigning a Road—
Rimutaka Hill Road, Wellington Land District

Pursuant to section 55 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to
a delegation from the Minister of Lands, R. J. Sutherland,
Land Information New Zealand, hereby amends the notice
dated 19 April 2000, Realigning a Road, State Highway
No. 2, Rimutaka Hill Road, Wellington Land District,
published in the New Zealand Gazette, 4 May 2000,
No. 46, page 1028 (as amended by a notice dated 17 May
2000, published in the New Zealand Gazette, 25 May 2000,
No. 56, page 1219) by deleting clause (c) (i) and replacing it
with the following clause:

“() The portion of road firstly described shall be
amalgamated with the land in certificate of title
No 55A/550.”
Dated at Auckland this 18th day of October 2000.

R. J. SUTHERLAND, for Minister of Lands by the Minister
for Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/2000/5326/A)

In7868

Land Acquired for Road—Ngunguru Road,
Whangarei District

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Kerry John
Twydle, Land Information New Zealand, declares that,
pursuant to an agreement to that effect having been entered
into, the land described in the Schedule to this notice is
acquired for road and vested in Whangarei District Council
on the date of publication of this notice in the New Zealand
Gazette.

Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Whangarei District
Ar;%a Being

80 Section 1, S.O. Plan 70239 (part C.T. 107B/789).
Dated at Wellington this 17th day of October 2000.

K. J. TWYDLE, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/1998/1024)

In7871

LexisMexis



26 OCTOBER

Land Acquired for Road—Mangakahia Road,
Whangarei District

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Kerry John
Twydle, Land Information New Zealand, declares that,
pursuant to an agreement to that effect having been entered
into, the land described in the Schedule to this notice is
acquired for road and vested in Whangarei District Council
on the date of publication of this notice in the New Zealand
Gazette.

Schedule
North Auckland Land District—Whangarei District

Area
2

m Being

719  Part Section 46, Block IX, Purua Survey District
(part C.T. 726/117); marked “A” on S.O. Plan
69466.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of October 2000.

K. J. TWYDLE, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/1998/1024)

In7870

Declaring Land to be Road—Liardet Street in
New Plymouth District

Pursuant to section 114 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Kerry John
Twydle, Land Information New Zealand, declares the land
described in the Schedule to this notice to be road and
vested in the New Plymouth District Council on the date of
publication of this notice in the New Zealand Gazette.

Schedule
Taranaki Land District—New Plymouth District

Area
2

m Being

12 Part Lot 1, D.P. 732; shown marked “A” on
S.0. 13346 (part C.T. 178/28).
Dated at Wellington this 17th day of October 2000.

K. J. TWYDLE, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/98/1555)

In7853

Road Realignment—Arapuni Road in
Waipa District

Pursuant to section 20 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981,
and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, Kerry John
Twydle, Land Information New Zealand, declares that, an
agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land
described in the Schedule to this notice is hereby acquired
for road and vested in the Waipa District Council on the date
of publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette.

LexisMexis

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

3791

Schedule
South Auckland Land District—Waipa District

Area
2

m Being

802 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 13328; now known as Section
2,S.0. 61438, part C.T. 10D/1478.

202 Part Section 1, Tautari Settlement, situated in
Block X, Maungatautari Survey District;
now known as Section 1, S.O. 61438, part
C.T. 821/54.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of October 2000.

K. J. TWYDLE, for Minister of Lands by the Minister for
Land Information.

(LINZ CPC/2000/6304)

In7848

Notice of Intention to Take Land at Hillgrove for
Road—State Highway No. 1, Moeraki District

Notice is hereby given that the Crown, under the provisions
of section 23 of the Public Works Act 1981, proposes to
take the land described in the Schedule hereto (“the land”).

The land is required for road and it is intended to use the
land to form part of State Highway No. 1. The intended
taking is considered reasonably necessary for the safe and
convenient use of the road. The land use is in accordance
with the designation under the district plan.

The owners of the land and those persons with a registered
interest in it have been served with notice of the Crown’s
intention to take their land and their right to object.

Any other person having the right to object may send a
written objection to the Registrar, Environment Court,
Tribunals Division, Department for Courts, P.O. Box 5027,
Wellington, within 20 working days after the date of
publication of this notice.

If any objection is made in accordance with this notice, a
public hearing will be held with the right of the objector to
appear and be heard personally unless the objector otherwise
requires, and each objector will be informed of the time and
place of the hearing.

Any person requiring further information in respect of this
advice should contact D. Miller, The Property Group
Limited, P.O. Box 923, Dunedin. Telephone: (03) 474 6405.

Schedule
Otago Land District

319 square metres, more or less, being part Section 1 of 30,
Moeraki Survey District and being part Deeds Index Q. 895;
shown marked “D” and “M” on S.0. 24654.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of October 2000.
PAUL SWAIN, Minister for Land Information.
(LINZ CPC/1998/839/A)

In7955




3792 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 145

Regulation Summary

Notice Under the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989

Pursuant to the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Serial Date of Price

Authority for Enactment Title or Subject-matter Number  Enactment  Code Retail

Securities Act 1978 Securities Act (ANZ Holdings Limited) Exemption  2000/216 ~ 24/10/00 4-BX $2.10
Notice 2000

Securities Act 1978 Securities Act (KPMG Consulting, Inc) Exemption  2000/217  25/10/00 4-BX $2.10
Notice 2000

Postage and Packaging Charge: Mail Orders

If two or more copies are ordered, the remittance should cover the cash price and the maximum charge for the fotal value of
purchases as follows:

Total Value of Purchases
$12.00 and less
$12.01 and greater

Maximum Charge
$1.50
$3.25

Copies can be bought or ordered by mail from Legislation Direct, P.O. Box 12-418, Wellington. Please quote title and serial
numbers. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies are also available over the counter at the following locations:

Bennetts Bookshop Limited: Bowen House, Lambton Quay (P.O. Box 5334), Wellington; Level One, Whitcoulls
Corner Store, Queen Street (P.O. Box 5513, Wellesley Street), Auckland; Centreplace, Bryce Street (P.O. Box 928), Hamilton;
38-42 Broadway Avenue (P.O. Box 1820), Palmerston North; 111 Cashel Street (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; and located

in Whitcoulls, 143 George Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin.

187971

General Section

Nursing Council of New Zealand

Telecom

Nurses Act 1977

Order of the Council in Disciplinary Session

Order in Respect of Linda Jayne Collier—Registered
General and Obstetric Nurse and Midwife

After due inquiry and in exercise of its powers under
sections 41 (3), 48F, 42 (2) (ba), 42 (3) and 48A of the
Nurses Act 1977, the Nursing Council of New Zealand (“the
council”), in a decision dated 22 September 1998, ordered
that Linda Jayne Collier only practise under the direct
supervision of a midwife practitioner, to be approved by the
council, for a period of 12 months and that approved
supervisor is to provide a report to council quarterly on
Linda Jayne Collier’s practice.

The council confirmed that she pay $24,000.00 towards the
costs and expenses of and incidental to the investigation and
prosecution by the Health and Disability Commissioner and
inquiry by the council, and also ordered that a notice stating
the effect of these orders be published in the New Zealand
Gazette, Kai Tiaki: Nursing New Zealand and The Press.
MARION CLARK, Registrar.

gs7912

Telecommunications (Information Disclosure)
Regulations 1999

Telecommunications (Information Disclosure)
Regulations 1999

Telecom is required to disclose certain information
under the Telecommunications (Information Disclosure)
Regulations 1999.

This information is available in the following ways:
1. Onrequest at Telecom’s head office:

Telecom Networks House
68 Jervois Quay

P.O. Box 570

Wellington

2. Via the Internet at:
http://202.27.156.72/about_telecom/who_we_are/telecomdisclosures.html

257824

LexisMeExs



26 OCTOBER NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 3793
Index
B Pauanui Lakes Resort Ltd.: 3773
Plaza Bakery Ltd.: 3768
Bankruptcy Notices— Ponsford Management Services Ltd.: 3766
Notices: 3764, 3765 Premium Dry Wall Systems Ltd.: 3775
C Redlac Corporation Ltd.: 3774

Charitable Trusts Act—
Dissolution of charitable trusts: 3779
Dissolution of charitable trusts revoked: 3778
Civil Aviation Act—
Airworthiness directives: 3785
Exemption notices: 3786
Companies Act—
Removals
A T Holdings Ltd.: 3770
Concord Construction Ltd.: 3772
Cook & Lister Ltd.: 3772
D’Urville Farming Co Ltd.: 3770
Ensgate Two Ltd.: 3769
Equal Enterprise Ltd.: 3770
Food Link Ltd.: 3771
Functional Foods International Ltd.: 3772
Geoff Stephens Ltd.: 3772
Gone Away Gray Ltd.: 3771
Jutson Services Ltd.: 3769
K & J Management Ltd.: 3772
Monty’s Ltd.: 3770
Moorhouse Holdings Ltd.: 3771
Ngaruahine Tribal Trust Inc.: 3771
NZFL Management Ltd.: 3772
Ruru 2000 Ltd.: 3771
Suspended Ceilings (Wellington) Ltd.: 3770
Taihape Sawmills Ltd.: 3770
Victoria Street Nominees No 1 Ltd.: 3771
Waikato Decorators (1990) Ltd.: 3771
Restoration to the Register of Companies
Blackhill Holdings Ltd.: 3777
House of Nordia Ltd.: 3777
Laser Solutions Ltd.: 3777
M.D. Smith Contractors Ltd.: 3777
SMG Marketing Ltd.: 3777
T.B.W. Holdings Ltd.: 3777
Yesteryear Toy Company Ltd.: 3777
Winding up/liquidations
‘Next’ Clothing Co Ltd.: 3775
4 Wood Developments Ltd.: 3773, 3774
Bluestone Homes Ltd.: 3774
Canterbury Asset Management Ltd.: 3773
CCL Computers Ltd.: 3767
Chelsea Villas Ltd.: 3775
Coldtranz Xpress Ltd.: 3774
Contract Communications Ltd.: 3766
Coral Air Ltd.: 3774
Corsair Properties Ltd.: 3768
Counties Residential Ltd.: 3766
Dunlop Consulting Ltd.: 3768
Funstation Childcare Ltd.: 3769
G R Consulting Ltd.: 3766
GMP Stainless Ltd.: 3768
HA ED. Company Ltd.: 3769
Hillandale Farms Ltd.: 3767
Holiday Adventure Game Co Ltd.: 3776
Horizon Systems Ltd.: 3767
Horne Pryde Ltd.: 3776
James Lloyd Corporation Ltd.: 3776
Kesho Ltd.: 3775
Knox Developments Ltd.: 3775
Lednez Chemical Co Ltd.: 3769
Lednez Holdings (NZ) Co.: 3769
Lednez Licensing Co.: 3769
Liberty Group Ltd.: 3774
McClay & Son Ltd.: 3768
Metro City Apartments Ltd.: 3766
Metro City Management Ltd.: 3766
Morrisound Ltd.: 3775
h Ocean Gas Distributors Ltd.: 3766
P.R.E. Developments Ltd.: 3768

LexisMexis

Salt Air Café Ltd.: 3776
Shah Imports & Exports Ltd.: 3766
Stella Pacific Ltd.: 3768
Sun Liquid Inks (NZ) Ltd.: 3766
Task Force Industries Ltd.: 3773
The Auckland Real Estate Multiple Listing Bureau Inc.: 3766
The Home & Business Directory Ltd.: 3776
Turaki Motors Ltd.: 3776
Waitukai Farm Ltd.: 3767
Zazu Succinct Ltd.: 3766
Criminal Justice Act—
Confiscation of motor vehicles: 3780, 3781

D

Dental Act—

Reappointments/appointments to the Dental Technicians Board: 3781
Domestic Violence (Programmes) Regulations—

Appointments: 3781

Resignations: 3781

I

Incorporated Societies Act—
Dissolution of societies: 3779
Dissolution of societies revoked: 3779

L

Land Notices—

Other Cities
Manukau: 3789

Other Districts
Thames-Coromandel: 3790
Waikato: 3790

Roading Cities
Napier: 3790

Roading Districts
Hamilton: 3789
Horowhenua: 3787
Moeraki: 3791
New Plymouth: 3791
Rodney: 3789
Thames-Coromandel: 3788
Waikato: 3789
Waipa: 3791
Wanganui: 3788
Wellington: 3790
Whangarei: 3789, 3790, 3791

Land Transfer Act—

Land Registrar notices
Auckland: 3777
Blenheim: 3778
Christchurch: 3778
Hamilton: 3777
Invercargill: 3778
Wellington: 3778

M

Medical Auxiliaries Act—
Reappointments/appointments ~ to  the = Medical  Laboratory
Technologists Board: 3784
Reappointments/appointments to the Medical Radiation Technologists
Board: 3784
Medicines Act—
Consent to the distribution of changed medicines: 3783
Consent to the distribution of new medicines: 3782
Consent to the distribution of new related products: 3782

N

New Zealand Guardian Trust Company Act—
Intention to promote a private bill: 3779



3794 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 145

Nurses Act— Regulations (Acts and Regulations Publication Act)—
Disciplinary orders: 3792 Securities Act (ANZ Holdings Limited) Exemption Notice 2000
Reappointments/appointments to the Nursing Council of New (S.R.2000/216): 3792
Zealand: 3784 Securities Act (KPMG Consulting, Inc) Exemption Notice 2000
(S.R. 2000/217): 3792
o Reserves Act—
. . . .. Reserves Districts
Optometrists and Dispensing Opticians Act— Franklin: 3787
Reappointments/appointments to the Opticians Board: 3784 Rodney:.3787
P T
Physiotherapy Act—

Tax Administration Act—
Public rulings: 3785
Withdrawal of public rulings: 3785

Reappointments/appointments to the Physiotherapy Board
Amendment: 3784

R Telecommunications (Information Disclosure) Regulations—
Information disclosures: 3792
Receiverships Act— Traffic Regulations—
Appointment and release of receivers and managers Exemptions: 3787
Interfreight (S.1.) Ltd.: 3765 Transit New Zealand Act—
Kopak Community Packhouse & Coolstores Ltd.: 3765 Transit New Zealand functions and duties: 3785
MDC Investment Holdings Ltd.: 3765 Transport (Vehicle Standards) Regulations—
Te Araroa Holiday Park Ltd.: 3766 Exemptions: 3787
PUBLISHED BY THE i ISSN 0111-5650
h DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS THE DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS ,\'\;:ﬁtz Price $6.00 (inc. G.S.T.)

LE.:.;EIN@%MFED BY WICKLIFFE LIMITED Te Tari Taiuwhe nua



